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DESIGN CRITERIA PROJECT TEAM SHEET INDEX PROJECT DATA
EXISTING DWELLING ---------------------------------1,639 SQ.FT.
ADDITION ------------------------------------------------------761 SQ.FT.
LOT SIZE ----------------------------------------------------9,888 SQ.FT.

SCOPE OF WORK

ADDITION OF 761 SQ. FT. WITH 1 BED, 1 BATH, 1 KITCHEN AND 1 
LAUNDRY

L           ANGEL
@           AT
#           POUND OR NUMBER
A.DR.       AREA DRAIN
AGGR.       AGGREGATE
AL.         ALUMINUM
APPROX.     APPROXIMATE
ARCH.       ARCHITECTURAL
ASPH.       ASPHALT
BD.         BOARD
BLDG.       BUILDING
BLK.        BLOCK
BLKNG.      BLOCKING
BM.         BEAM
BT.         BOTTOM
CAB.        CABINET
CEM.        CEMENT
CER.        CERAMIC
CLG.        CEILING
CLO.        CLOSET
CLR         CLEAR
COL.        COLUMN
CONC.       CONCRETE
CONN.       CONNECTION
CONSTR.     CONSTRUCTION
CONT.       CONTINUOUS
COR.        CORRIDOR
CTSNK.      COUNTERSUNK
CNTR.       COUNTER
CW          CASEMENT WINDOW

DBL.        DOUBLE
DEPT.       DEPARTMENT
DET.        DETAIL
DIA.        DIAMETER
DIM.        DIMENSION
DISP.       DISPOSAL
DWN         DOWN
D.OPNG.     DOOR OPENING
DR.         DOOR
D.S.P.      DRY STANDPIPE
DWG.        DRAWING
E.          EAST
EA.         EACH
E.J.        EXPANSION JOINT
EL.         ELEVATION
E.P.        ELECTRICAL PANEL
EQ.         EQUAL
EQPT.       EQUIPMENT
E.W.C.      ELECTRICAL WATER 
COOLER
EXIST.      EXISTING
EXPO.       EXPOSED
EXT.        EXTERIIOR
F.A.        FIRE ALARM
FND         FOUNDATION
F.DR.       FLOOR DRAIN
F.F.        FINISH FLOOR
F.G.        FINISH GRADE
F.H.C.      FIRE HOSE CABINET
FIN.        FINISH
FL.         FLOOR

FLSH.       FLASHING
FLUOR.      FLUORESCENT
F.O.C.      FACE OF CONCRETE
F.O.F.      FACE OF FINISH
F.O.M.      FACE OF MASONRY
F.O.S.      FACE OF STUDS
F.O.P/B.    FACE OF POST/BEAM
FP          FIREPROOF
F.S.        FULL SIZE
FT.         FOOT OR FEET
FTG.        FOOTING
FTR         FUTURE
GA.         GAUGE

GALV.       GALVANIZED
GL.         GLASS
GR.         GRADE
GYP.        GYPSUM
HDWD        HARDWOOD
HDWE        HARDWARE
HORIZ.      HORIZONTAL
HR          HOUR
HS          HORIZONTAL SLIDER
HT          HEIGHT
I.DIA.      INSIDE DIAMETER
IN          INCHE
INSUL.      INSULATION
INT.        INTERIOR
JT          JOINT
KIT.        KITCHEN
LAM.        LAMINATE

LCKR        LOCKER
LT          LIGHT
MAX.        MAXIMUM
M.C.        MEDICINE CABINET
MECH.       MECHANICAL
MEMB.       MEMBRANE
MET.        METAL
MFR.        MANUFACTURER
MIN.        MINIMUM
MIR.        MIRROR
N.          NORTH
NO.OR #     NUMBER
NOM.        NOMINAL
N.T.S.      NOT TO SCALE
O.A.        OVERALL
O.C.        ON CENTER
O.DIA.      OUT SIDE DIAMETER
OFF.        OFFICE
OPP.        OPPOSITE
PL          PLATE
P. LAM.     PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLAS.       PLASTER
PR          PAIR
P.T.        PRESSURE TREATED
PW          PICTURE WINDOW
RAD         RADIUS
R DR.       ROOF DRAIN
REF.        REFERENCE
REFR.       REFRIGERATOR
REINF.      REINFORCED

REQ.        REQUIRED
RM          ROOM
RWD         RED WOOD
S.          SOUTH
S.C.        SOLID CORE
SCHED.      SCHEDULE
SECT.       SECTION
SH          SINGLE HUNG
SHR         SHOWER
SHT         SHEET
SIM.        SIMILAR
SPEC.       SPECIFICATION
SQ.         SQUARE
S.S.        STAINLESS STEEL
STND        STANDARD
STL.        STEEL
STOR.       STORAGE
SYM.        SYMMETRICAL
TRD.        TREAD
T.B.        TOWER BAR
T.C.        TOP OF CURB
TEL.        TELEPHONE
TER.        TERRAZZO
THK.        THICK
T.O.F.      TOP OF FRAMING
T.O.P.      TOP OF PARAPET
T.O.S.      TOP OF SHEATHING
T.P.        TOP OF PAVEMENT
T.V.        TELEVITION            
T.W.        TOP OF WALL     

TYP.        TYPICAL
UNF.        UNFINISHED
VER.        VERTICAL
W.          WEST
W/          WITH
W.C.        WATER CLOSET
WD.         WOOD
W/O         WITHOUT
WP.         WATERPROOF
WSCT.       WAINSCOT
WT.         WEIGHT   
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A-003 GREEN CODE COMPLY
A-004 GREEN CODE COMPLY
A-005 SITE PLAN
A-1.1 FLOOR PLAN
A-1.2 EXISTING FLOOR PLAN
A-2.1 ELEVATION
A-3.1 ELECTRICAL PLAN
A-4.0 SPECIFICATION
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T-24 TITLE 24
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SD-1 STRUCTURE DETAILS
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SN2 STRUCTURE NOTES

ONE STORY
1 BEDROOM;

1 BATHROOM;
APPROX. HEIGHT-15'-3"

TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS:

HERS FEATURE SUMMARY
• KITCHEN RANGE HOOD
• MINIMUM AIRFLOW
• VERIFIED REFRIGERANT CHARGE
• FAN EFFICACY WATTS/CFM
• VERIFIED HSPF
• VERIFIED HEAT PUMP RATED HEATING CAPACITY
• DUCT LEAKAGE TESTING
• DUCTS LOCATED ENTIRELY IN CONDITIONED SPACE CONFIRMED
BY DUCT LEAKAGE TESTING
• COMPACT DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM EXPANDED CREDIT

REQUIRE SPECIAL FEATURE:
• INSULATION BELOW ROOF DECK
• NON-STANDARD DUCT LOCATION (ANY LOCATION OTHER THAN
ATTIC)
• NORTHWEST ENERGY EFFICIENCY ALLIANCE (NEEA) RATED
HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER; SPECIFIC BRAND/MODEL, OR EQUIVALENT,
MUST BE INSTALLED

OCCUPANCY CATEGORY   II
IMPORTANCE FACTOR 1.0
ROOF DEAD LOAD 12PSF
ROOF LIVE LOAD 20PSF
SNOW LOAD (Ps) N/A
FLOOR LIVE LOAD 40PSF
WALL DEAD LOAD 15PSF
LATITUDE 38.730
LONGITUDE -121.089
SS .419
S1 .212
R 6.5
CS .0629
SITE CLASS D
SEISMIC BASE SHEAR 4.22K
SDC D
BASIC WIND SPEED 110mph
WIND CATEGORY II
WIND EXPOSURE C
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BRIEF
SPECIFICATION

A-002

BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS
B-1 IN DWELLING UNITS, SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL OR CEILING OF THE 
AREA IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA, IN EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING 
PURPOSES, AND ON EACH STORY WITHIN THE DWELLING UNIT. IN DWELLINGS WITH BASEMENTS, AN ALARM 
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EACH STORY AND IN THE BASEMENT. IN DWELLING UNITS WHERE A STORY OR 
BASEMENT IS SPLIT INTO TWO OR MORE LEVELS AND DOES NOT HAVE AN INTERVENING DOOR BETWEEN 
THE ADJACENT LEVELS, A SMOKE ALARM NEED ONLY BE INSTALLED ON THE UPPER LEVEL, EXCEPT THAT 
WHEN THE LOWER LEVEL IS LESS THAN ONE FULL STORY BELOW THE UPPER LEVEL, AN ALARM SHALL BE 
INSTALLED ON EACH LEVEL. WHERE THE CEILING HEIGHT OF A ROOM THAT OPENS ONTO A HALLWAY 
SERVING A BEDROOM EXCEEDS THE HEIGHT OF THE HALLWAY BY 24 INCHES, SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE 
INSTALLED IN THE HALLWAY AND IN THE ADJACENT ROOM. IN NEW CONSTRUCTION, THE REQUIRED SMOKE 
ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND HAVE A BATTERY 
BACKUP. WHEN MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS BEING PROVIDED THE ALARMS SHALL BE 
INTERCONNECTED. 2022 CRC, SECTION R314.
B-2 WHEN INTERIOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, OR ADDITIONS HAVING A VALUE IN EXCESS OF $1,000 
ARE MADE, PROVIDE APPROVED

SMOKE ALARMS AS REQUIRED FOR NEW BUILDINGS. THE ALARM MAY BE BATTERY OPERATED. 
2022 CRC, SECTION R314.6.2.

B-3 FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION, AND ALTERATION, REPAIRS AND ADDITIONS, AN APPROVED CARBON 
MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS AND IN SLEEPING UNITS WITHIN WHICH FUEL-
BURNING APPLIANCES INCLUDING FIREPLACES ARE INSTALLED AND IN DWELLING UNITS THAT HAVE 
ATTACHED GARAGES. 2022 CRC, SECTION R315.1.
B-4 SPRINKLERS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PROTECT ALL AREAS OF A NEW DWELLING UNIT. FIRE 
SPRINKLERS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED PER 2022 CRC, SECTION R313.2.1.
B-5 BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS, AND EVERY SLEEPING ROOM IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL HAVE 
NOT LESS THAN ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING APPROVED FOR EMERGENCY 
ESCAPE OR RESCUE THAT SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY, YARD, OR COURT THAT OPENS TO A 
PUBLIC WAY. ESCAPE OR RESCUE WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING AREA OF NOT 
LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET, EXCEPT THAT WHEN ESCAPE AND RESCUE WINDOWS ARE ON THE GRADE-
FLOOR THEY CAN HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING AREA OF 5 SQUARE FEET. ALL EMERGENCY 
ESCAPE AND RESCUE WINDOWS SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING NOT GREATER THAN 44 
INCHES MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR. THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT SHALL BE 24 INCHES. 
THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE 20 INCHES. STORM SHELTERS AND BASEMENTS THAT 
ARE LESS THAN 200 SQUARE FEET AND ARE ONLY USED TO HOUSE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ARE EXEMPT 
FROM THIS REQUIREMENT. 2022 CRC, SECTION R310.1. SEE EXCEPTION 2 WHERE THE DWELLING OR 
TOWNHOUSE IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION P2904, SLEEPING ROOMS IN BASEMENTS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO HAVE EMERGENCY ESCAPE 
AND RESCUE OPENINGS PROVIDED THAT THE BASEMENT HAS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

2.1 ONE MEANS OF EGRESS COMPLYING WITH SECTION R311 AND ONE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND 
RESCUE OPENING. 2.2 TWO MEANS OF EGRESS COMPLYING WITH SECTION R311.

B-6 PRIVATE GARAGES SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM A DWELLING UNIT AND ITS ATTIC SPACE BY 
MINIMUM ½ INCH GYPSUM BOARD APPLIED ON THE GARAGE SIDE. PRIVATE GARAGES LOCATED BENEATH 
HABITABLE SPACES SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE HABITABLE SPACE BY MEANS OF MINIMUM 5/8 INCH 
GYPSUM BOARD. A GARAGE SHALL NOT OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES. 
DOOR OPENINGS BETWEEN A PRIVATE GARAGE AND A DWELLING UNIT ARE REQUIRED TO BE SELF-CLOSING 
AND SELF- LATCHING. WHEN NOT PROTECTED BY FIRE SPRINKLERS, THE DOOR SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED 
OF SOLID WOOD, SOLID MATERIAL, OR HONEY COMB CORE STEEL AND MUST BE 1-3/8 INCH THICK OR HAVE 
A 20 MINUTE FIRE RATING. 2022 CRC, SECTIONS R302.5 & R302.6.
B-7 DUCTS MAY PASS THROUGH THE WALLS OR A CEILING SEPARATING A PRIVATE GARAGE FROM A 
DWELLING UNIT PROVIDED THE DUCTS WITHIN THE GARAGE ARE CONSTRUCTED OF STEEL HAVING A 
THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN 26 GAUGE GALVANIZED SHEET STEEL AND THE DUCT HAS NO OPENINGS 
INTO THE GARAGE. 2022 CRC, SECTION R302.5.2.
B-8 PROVIDE READILY ACCESSIBLE NATURAL VENTILATION DIRECTLY TO THE OUTDOORS FOR ALL 
HABITABLE ROOMS WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT EQUAL TO 4 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA VENTILATED. 
2022 CRC, SECTION R303.1.
B-1 B-9 PROVIDE NATURAL OR ARTIFICIAL LIGHT TO ALL HABITABLE ROOMS WITHIN A 
DWELLING UNIT. NATURAL LIGHT SHALL BE EQUAL TO 8 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA SERVED. ARTIFICIAL 
LIGHT SHALL HAVE AN AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 6 FOOT-CANDLES AT A HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES ABOVE 
THE FLOOR LEVEL. 2022 CRC, SECTION R303.1.
B-10 ROOMS CONTAINING BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, SPAS, AND SIMILAR BATHING FIXTURES SHALL BE 
PROVIDED WITH AN AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 3 SQUARE FEET OF WHICH AT LEAST 
ONE HALF MUST BE OPENABLE OR BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED WITH THE EXHAUST AIR GOING 
DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE. 2022 CRC, SECTION R303.3.
B-11 PROVIDE SAFETY GLAZING FOR ALL GLAZING IN LOCATIONS SPECIFIED AS HAZARDOUS IN THE 
2022 CRC, SECTION R308.4.
B-12 SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS 
SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A SMOOTH, NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET 
ABOVE THE FLOOR. 2022 CRC, SECTION R307.2.
B-13 PROVIDE AN APPROVED ATTIC ACCESS IN A READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION SIZED 22 INCHES BY 
30 INCHES WITH MINIMUM 30 INCH VERTICAL HEADROOM. 2022 CRC, SECTION R807.1. IF MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT IS INSTALLED IN THE ATTIC SPACE THE ACCESS MUST BE SIZED SO THAT THE LARGEST PIECE 
OF EQUIPMENT CAN BE REMOVED, BUT IN NO CASE SMALLER THAN 22 INCH BY 30 INCH WITH 30 INCH 
VERTICAL HEADROOM CLEARANCE PER 2022 CMC, SECTION 304.4.
B-14 ENCLOSED USABLE SPACE UNDER INTERIOR STAIRWAYS IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL HAVE THE 
WALLS AND SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE WITH ½ INCH GYPSUM BOARD. 2022 CRC, 
SECTION R302.7.
B-15 PRIVATE STAIRWAYS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A 7.75 INCH MAXIMUM RISE, A 10 INCH 
MINIMUM RUN, AND A 36 INCH MINIMUM WIDTH. A NOSING NOT LESS THAN ¾ INCH BUT NOT MORE THAN 
1-1/4 INCH SHALL BE PROVIDED ON STAIRWAYS WITH SOLID RISERS WHERE THE TREAD DEPTH IS LESS 
THAN 11 INCHES. THE LARGEST TREAD RUN AND THE GREATEST RISER HEIGHT WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF 
STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 3/8 INCH. MAINTAIN A CONTINUOUS 6 FOOT 8 
INCH HEADROOM CLEARANCE ABOVE THE STAIRWAY. 2022 CRC, SECTION R311.7.
B-16 A MINIMUM OF ONE HANDRAIL IS REQUIRED ON ALL STAIRWAY RUNS WITH FOUR OR MORE 
RISERS THAT SERVE DWELLING UNITS. THE TOP OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 34 
INCHES NOR MORE THAN 38 INCHES ABOVE THE NOSING OF THE TREADS EXCEPT FOR AT THE LOWEST 
RISER, LANDING TRANSITIONS, AND THE START OF THE FLIGHT WHERE THEY MAY BE ALLOWED TO BE 
HIGHER. A CLEAR SPACE OF 1-1/2 INCHES IS REQUIRED BETWEEN THE HANDRAIL AND THE WALL. THE 
MAXIMUM PROJECTION OF THE HANDRAIL INTO THE REQUIRED STAIRWAY WIDTH SHALL BE 4-1/2 INCHES. 
OPENINGS IN OPEN GUARDS ON STAIRWAYS SHALL BE SIZED SUCH THAT A 4-3/8 INCH SPHERE WILL NOT 
PASS THROUGH. THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS FORMED BY THE RISER, TREAD AND BOTTOM RAIL AT THE 
OPEN SIDE OF A STAIRWAY SHALL BE OF A MAXIMUM SIZE SUCH THAT A SPHERE OF 6 INCHES IN DIAMETER 
CANNOT PASS THROUGH THE OPENING. 2022 CRC, SECTION R311.7.8 AND R312.1.3.

B-17 CIRCULAR HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DIAMETER OF 1-1/4 INCHES AND A MAXIMUM 
DIAMETER OF 2 INCHES. NON- CIRCULAR HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM PERIMETER DIMENSION 
OF 4   INCHES, A MAXIMUM PERIMETER DIMENSION OF 6- 1/4 INCHES, AND A MAXIMUM CROSS-SECTION 
OF 2-1/4 INCHES. HANDRAILS WITH A PERIMETER GREATER THAN 6-1/4 INCHES SHALL HAVE A 
GRASPABLE FINGER RECESS AREA ON BOTH SIDES OF THE PROFILE. THE FINGER RECESS SHALL BEGIN 
WITHIN A DISTANCE OF 3/4 INCH MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE TALLEST PORTION OF THE PROFILE 
AND ACHIEVE A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 5/16 INCH WITHIN 7/8 INCH BELOW THE WIDEST PART OF THE 
PROFILE. THE REQUIRED DEPTH SHALL CONTINUE FOR AT LEAST 1-3/4 INCHES BELOW THE TALLEST 
PORTION OF THE PROFILE. THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF THE HANDRAIL ABOVE THE RECESS SHALL BE 1-1/4 
INCHES TO A MAXIMUM OF 2-3/4 INCHES. 2022 CRC, SECTION R311.7.8.5.
B-18 GUARDS ARE REQUIRED WHERE OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES INCLUDING STAIRS, RAMPS, 
AND LANDINGS ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR BELOW. THESE GUARDS SHALL 
BE A MINIMUM OF 42 INCHES IN HEIGHT. OPENINGS IN OPEN GUARDS FOR THESE AREAS SHALL BE 
SIZED SUCH THAT A 4 INCH DIAMETER SPHERE CANNOT PASS THROUGH ANY OPENING. 2022 CRC, 
SECTION R312.1.
B-19 ON STAIRWAYS, GUARDS WHOSE TOP RAIL ALSO SERVES AS A HANDRAIL SHALL HAVE A 
HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38 INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM A 
LINE CONNECTING THE LEADING EDGE OF THE TREADS. 2022 CRC, SECTION 312.1.2 EXCEPTION #2.
B-20 INTERIOR SPACES INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HEATING 
FACILITIES CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AT A POINT 
3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE ROOMS. 2022 CRC, 
SECTION R303.10.
B-21 CEILING HEIGHTS FOR HABITABLE SPACE, HALLWAYS AND PORTIONS OF BASEMENTS 
CONTAINING THESE SPACES SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET. BATHROOMS, 
TOILET ROOMS AND LAUNDRY ROOMS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET 8 
INCHES. 2022 CRC, SECTION R305.1.
B-22 FACTORY BUILT CHIMNEYS AND FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES SHALL BE LISTED AND 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS OF THEIR LISTING AND THE MANUFACTURER’S 
INSTRUCTIONS. 2022 CRC, SECTIONS R1004.1 & R1005.1.
B-23 BRACED WALL LINES SHALL CONSIST OF BRACED WALL PANELS THAT MEET THE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR LOCATION, SIZE, SPACING AND TYPE OF BRACING AS SHOWN IN 2022 CRC, 
SECTIONS R602.10.1.1, TABLES R602.10.1.2(2) & R602.10.1.2(3), R602.10.1.4.1, AND R602.10.3. BRACE 
WALL LINES SHALL BE IN LINE OR OFFSET FROM EACH OTHER BY NOT MORE THAN 4 FEET. ALL BRACED 
WALL PANELS SHALL BE CLEARLY INDICATED ON THE PLANS.
B-1 B-24 ANY BRACED WALL PANEL MAY BE REPLACED BY AN ALTERNATE BRACED WALL 
PANEL CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2022 CRC, SECTION R602.10.6.1 AND TABLE R602.10.6.1.
B-25 CRIPPLE WALLS HAVING A STUD HEIGHT EXCEEDING 14 INCHES SHALL BE FRAMED OF STUDS 
NOT LESS IN SIZE THAN THE STUDS ABOVE. CRIPPLE WALLS EXCEEDING 4 FEET IN HEIGHT SHALL BE 
FRAMED WITH STUDS SIZED AS REQUIRED FOR AN ADDITIONAL STORY. CRIPPLE WALLS WITH STUDS 
LESS THAN 14 INCHES HIGH SHALL BE FRAMED OF SOLID BLOCKING OR SHALL BE SHEATHED ON AT 
LEAST ONE SIDE WITH A WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL THAT IS FASTENED TO BOTH THE TOP AND 
BOTTOM PLATE. ALL CRIPPLE WALLS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON A CONTINUOUS FOUNDATION. 2022 
CRC, SECTION R602.9.
B-26 STUD SIZE, HEIGHT, AND SPACING SHALL CONFORM TO 2022 CRC, TABLE R602.3(5).
B-27 PROVIDE ACCESS TO ALL UNDER-FLOOR SPACES. ACCESS PROVIDED THROUGH THE FLOOR 
SHALL BE A MINIMUM SIZE OF 18 INCHES BY 24 INCHES. ACCESS PROVIDE THROUGH THE WALL SHALL 
BE A MINIMUM OF 16 INCHES BY 24 INCHES AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED UNDER A DOOR TO THE 
RESIDENCE. 2022 CRC, SECTION 408.4.
B-28 PROVIDE ADEQUATE VENTILATION AT ALL UNDER-FLOOR SPACES. 2022 CRC, SECTION 408.1.
B-29 WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS AND WOOD-BASED PRODUCTS MUST BE FOUNDATION GRADE 
REDWOOD OR TREATED AND MARKED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY WHEN REQUIRED BY 2022 CRC, 
SECTION R317.
B-30 FOUNDATION PLATES OR SILLS SHALL BE BOLTED OR ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION WITH 
NOT LESS THAN ½ INCH DIAMETER STEEL BOLTS OR APPROVED ANCHORS SPACED A MINIMUM OF 6 
FEET ON CENTER FOR ONE AND TWO STORY DWELLINGS AND A MINIMUM OF 4 FEET ON CENTER FOR 
THREE OF MORE STORY DWELLINGS. THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST TWO BOLTS PER PLATE THAT START 
WITHIN 12 INCHES OR 7 BOLT DIAMETERS OF THE END OF THE PLATE. ALL FOUNDATION BOLTS SHALL 
BE EMBEDDED A MINIMUM OF 7 INCHES INTO THE CONCRETE OR MASONRY. EACH BOLT SHALL HAVE A 
PROPERLY SIZED NUT AND WASHER. 2022 CRC, SECTIONS R403.1.6 & R403.1.6.1. THE WASHERS MUST 
BE A MINIMUM 3 X 3 INCHES SQUARE AND .229 INCHES THICK. A DIAGONAL SLOT IS ALLOWED OF A 
WIDTH 3/16 INCH LARGER THAN THE BOLT DIAMETER AND A MAXIMUM 1-3/4 IN LENGTH, PROVIDED A 
STANDARD CUT WASHER IS USED BETWEEN THE NUT AND PLATE WASHER. 2022 CRC, SECTION 
R602.11.1.
B-31 CUTTING AND NOTCHING OF EXTERIOR WALLS AND BEARING PARTITIONS SHALL NOT BE 
GREATER THAN 25 PERCENT OF THE STUD WIDTH. CUTTING OR NOTCHING OF STUDS TO A DEPTH NOT 
GREATER THAN 40 PERCENT OF THE WIDTH OF THE STUD IS PERMITTED IN NONBEARING PARTITIONS 
SUPPORTING NO LOADS OTHER THAN THE WEIGHT OF THE PARTITION. 2022 CRC, SECTION 602.6 #1.
B-32 A DRILLED OR BORED HOLE NOT GREATER IN DIAMETER THAN 60 PERCENT OF THE STUD 
WIDTH IS PERMITTED IN A NON-BEARING PARTITION OR IN A WALL WHERE THE BORED STUD IS 
DOUBLED PROVIDED NOT MORE THAN TWO SUCH SUCCESSIVE STUDS ARE BORED. A MINIMUM 5/8 INCH 
OF WOOD IS REQUIRED BETWEEN THE BORED HOLE AND THE EDGE OF THE WOOD. BORED HOLES 
CANNOT BE LOCATED IN THE SAME VICINITY AS A CUT OR A NOTCH. 2022 CRC, SECTION 602.6 #2.
B-33 FOOTINGS SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THAT THE ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY OF THE SOIL IS 
NOT EXCEEDED PER TABLE R401.4.1. WHERE A SPECIFIC DESIGN IS NOT PROVIDED, THE SIZE OF 
CONCRETE FOOTINGS SUPPORTING WALLS OF LIGHT-FRAME CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF 2022 CRC, TABLE R403.1. THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF FOOTINGS SHALL BE 12 INCHES 
BELOW UNDISTURBED GROUND. 2022 CRC, SECTION R403.1.4.
B-34 WHERE POST AND BEAM OR GIRDER CONSTRUCTION IS USED, A POSITIVE CONNECTION
SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ENSURE AGAINST UPLIFT AND LATERAL DISPLACEMENT. 2022 CRC, SECTION 
R502.9.
B-35 WHERE RAFTERS ARE NOT PARALLEL WITH THE CEILING JOIST, RAFTERS SHALL BE TIED TO 
AN EQUIVALENT RAFTER TIE THAT IS CONNECTED PER TABLE 802.5.2. THE RAFTER TIES SHALL BE A 
MINIMUM OF 2 INCH BY 4 INCH. 2022 CRC, SECTION R802.5.2. WHERE CEILING JOISTS OR RAFTER TIES 
ARE NOT PROVIDED, THE RIDGE FORMED BY THESE RAFTERS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY A WALL OR 
GIRDER DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED ENGINEERING PRACTICE.
B-36 PROVIDE ADEQUATE VENTILATION TO ALL ATTIC SPACES. 2022 CRC, SECTION R806.1
B-37 PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING AND DRAFT STOPPING IN CONCEALED LOCATIONS OF COMBUSTIBLE 
CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2022 CRC, SECTIONS R302.11 & R302.12.
B-38 ALL GYPSUM BOARD, STUCCO, PLASTER, AND LATH SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER 2022 CRC, 
CHAPTER 7.
NOTE: WHEN LATH IS APPLIED OVER WOOD BASE SHEATHING, INCLUDE TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D 
PAPER. 2022 CRC, SECTION R703.6.3.
B-39 PROVIDE WEATHER PROTECTION ON ALL EXTERIOR WALLS LOCATED ABOVE GRADE THAT 
ARE NOT CONSTRUCTED OF CONCRETE OR MASONRY. 2022 CRC, SECTION R703.1.
B-40 ON GRADED SITES, THE TOP OF ANY EXTERIOR FOUNDATION SHALL EXTEND ABOVE THE 
ELEVATION OF THE STREET GUTTER AT POINT OF DISCHARGE OR THE INLET OF AN APPROVED 
DRAINAGE DEVICE A MINIMUM OF 12 INCHES PLUS 2 PERCENT PER FOOT (1/4 INCH PER LINEAR FOOT 
MEASURED FROM THE GUTTER TO THE EDGE OF THE FOOTING). WHERE A GUTTER IS NOT PRESENT, 
THE MEASUREMENT SHALL BE TAKEN FROM THE CROWN OF ROAD. 2022 CRC, SECTION R403.1.7.3.

ELECTRICALCODE REQUIREMENTS
E-1 PROVIDE A GROUNDING ELECTRODE AS PER 2022 CEC 250.50
E-2 GROUNDING CONDUCTORS TO BE PROVIDED WHERE INSTALLING A BRANCH CIRCUIT OR 
FEEDER SUPPLYING A SEPARATE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE. 2022 CEC 250.32(B).
E-3 CONTACT SMUD’S CUSTOMER SERVICE DEPARTMENT FOR SERVICE LOCATION. PHONE 
1-888-456-SMUD (7683) OR 916-732- 6630
E-4 AT LEAST ONE WALL SWITCH-CONTROLLED LIGHTING OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EVERY 
HABITABLE ROOM, IN BATHROOMS, HALLWAYS, STAIRWAYS, ATTACHED GARAGES, DETACHED GARAGES 
WITH ELECTRICAL POWER, ATTICS, UNDER FLOOR SPACES, UTILITY ROOMS, BASEMENTS USED FOR 
STORAGE OR HAVING EQUIPMENT THAT REQUIRES SERVICING, AND AT OUTDOOR ENTRANCES OR EXITS. 
2022 CEC 210.70.
E-5 DWELLINGS WITH DIRECT GRADE LEVEL ACCESS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE 
OUTLET AT GRADE LEVEL AT THE FRONT AND BACK OF THE DWELLING. ALL 125 VOLT, 15 AND 20 AMP, 
RECEPTACLES INSTALLED OUTDOORS WITH DIRECT GRADE LEVEL ACCESS SHALL BE GFCI PROTECTED. 
ALL RECEPTACLES INSTALLED OUTDOORS IN WET OR DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL BE IN A WEATHERPROOF 
ENCLOSURE AS PER 2022 CEC 210.52(E), 210.8(A)(3), & 406.9.
E-6 AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET, IN ADDITION TO ANY PROVIDED FOR SPECIFIC 
EQUIPMENT, SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH BASEMENT, IN EACH ATTACHED GARAGE, AND IN EACH 
DETACHED GARAGE OR ACCESSORY BUILDING WITH ELECTRIC POWER. THESE OUTLETS ARE TO BE GFCI 
PROTECTED. 2022 CEC 210.52(G).
E-7 PROVIDE GFCI PROTECTION TO ALL 125 VOLT, 15 AMP AND 20 AMP RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN 
BATHROOMS, GARAGES, OUTDOORS, CRAWLSPACES AT OR BELOW GRADE, UNFINISHED BASEMENTS, 
RECEPTACLES TO SERVE COUNTER TOP SURFACES INSTALLED IN KITCHENS, AND RECEPTACLES WITHIN 
6 FEET OF A SINK, OR SHOWER/TUB AND LAUNDRY AREAS. 2022 CEC 210.8(A).
E-8 ARC -FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER PROTECTION IS REQUIRED IN DWELLINGS FOR ALL 120 
VOLT SINGLE PHASE 15 AND 20 AMP BRANCH CIRCUITS SPECIFIED IN 2022 CEC 210.12.
E-9 RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE SPACED NOT MORE THAN 12 FEET APART AND A MAXIMUM OF 
6 FEET FROM THE ENDS OF WALLS OR OPENINGS. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ARE ALSO REQUIRED IN WALLS 2 
FEET OR GREATER. 2022 CEC 210.52(A).
E-10 PROVIDE TWO OR MORE 20 AMP SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS EVENLY PROPORTIONED 
IN THE KITCHEN, PANTRY, BREAKFAST ROOM, DINING ROOM, OR SIMILAR AREA. SUCH CIRCUITS SHALL 
HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. 2022 CEC 210.52(B).
NOTE: ONE ADDITIONAL 20 AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUPPLY THE LAUNDRY 
RECEPTACLE OUTLET(S). THIS CIRCUIT SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. 2022 CEC 210.11(C)(2).
E-11 PROVIDE FUSES OR APPROVED CIRCUIT BREAKERS AT AIR CONDITIONING UNITS AND HEAT 
PUMPS AS PER 2022 CEC 440. (DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM FUSE REQUIREMENTS OR MINIMUM ON 
EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATION PLATE).
E-12 AN EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR IS REQUIRED WITH ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS AND 
FEEDERS SUPPLYING A SEPARATE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE. 2022 CEC 250.32(B).
E-13 PROVIDE AN INTERSYSTEM BONDING TERMINATION MEANS THAT INCLUDES PROVISIONS FOR 
CONNECTING THREE GROUNDING OR BONDING CONDUCTORS FOR COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS USING A #
6 COPPER CONDUCTOR. 2022 CEC 250.94,
E-14 EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTORS TO BE PROVIDED FOR GROUNDING MEANS AND 
EFFECTIVE GROUND-FAULT PATH BY PERFORMING BOTH GROUNDING AND BONDING FUNCTIONS. 2022 
CEC 250.118
E-15 EQUIPMENT BONDING JUMPERS THAT CONNECT GROUNDING TERMINALS OF RECEPTACLES TO 
A GROUNDED METAL BOX MUST BE SIZED ACCORDING TO TABLE 250.122 USING THE RATING OF THE 
OVERCURRENT DEVICE, FUSE, OR CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR THE CIRCUIT. 2022 CEC 250.146.
E-16 DEVICE OR EQUIPMENT FILL IN A JUNCTION BOX TO BE CALCULATED USING TWICE THE WIRE 
SIZE VOLUME IF THE DEVICE IS WIDER THAN 2 INCHES. 2022 CEC 314.16(B)(4).
E-17 LIGHTING JUNCTION BOXES TO BE DESIGNED FOR THE PURPOSE AND LISTED WITH THE 
CAPACITY OF HOLDING 50 POUNDS. IT MUST BE MARKED FOR THE PURPOSE OF HOLDING LUMINARIES. 
2022 CEC 314.27(A).
E-18 ARMORED CLAD CABLE (AC) IS ACCEPTABLE FOR BRANCH CIRCUITS AND FEEDERS. 2022 CEC 
320.10(1).
E-19 METAL CLAD CABLE (MC) IS PERMITTED FOR WET LOCATIONS IF MEETING THE CONDITIONS OF 
2022 CEC 330.10(A)(11).
E-20 FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT ISN’T PERMITTED FOR USE IN WET LOCATIONS, REGARDLESS OF ANY 
CONDITIONS. 2022 CEC 348.12(1).
E-21 FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT AND LIQUID TIGHT FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT MAY BE FISHED 
WITHIN WALLS OR CONCEALED SPACES WITHOUT THE NEED FOR SUPPORT. 2022 CEC 348.30(A).
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E-22 AN EQUIPMENT DISCONNECTING MEANS THAT ISN’T WITHIN SIGHT OF THE EQUIPMENT IT 
SERVES IS REQUIRED TO BE CAPABLE OF BEING LOCKED OPEN (OFF POSITION) AND HAVE A MEANS FOR 
ADDING A LOCK THAT MUST REMAIN WITH THE EQUIPMENT WHETHER THE LOCK IS INSTALLED OR NOT. 
THIS IS A SPECIAL DEVICE THAT CONNECTS TO THE BREAKER. 2022 CEC 110.25.
E-23 RECEPTACLES IN WET LOCATIONS. 120 VOLT AND 250 VOLT ARE REQUIRED TO BE LISTED 
WEATHER-RESISTANT TYPE. 2022 CEC 406.9(A) & (B).
E-24 TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES IN DWELLING TO BE INSTALLED IN AREAS SPECIFIED BY 
210.52 SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER- RESISTANT TYPE. 2022 CEC 406.12.
E-25 ALL LUMINAIRES AND LAMP HOLDERS SHALL BE LISTED. 2022 CEC 410.6.
E-26 THOSE LUMINARIES ALLOWED IN CLOTHES CLOSETS BY 2022 CEC 410.16(A) SHALL BE 
INSTALLED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2022 CEC 410.16(C)
E-27 THE DISCONNECTING MEANS FOR POOL AND SPA OR HOT TUB SHALL SIMULTANEOUSLY OPEN 
ALL UNGROUNDED CONDUCTORS. IT SHALL BE FURTHER THAN 5 FEET FROM THE WATER’S EDGE. 2022 
CEC 680.12.
E-28 RECEPTACLES SHALL BE GREATER THAN 6 FEET FROM THE WATER EDGE OF THE POOL, 
FOUNTAIN, SPA OR SIMILAR INSTALLATION. IT SHALL BE GFCI PROTECTED. 2022 CEC 680.22, 680.34, AND 
680.43.
E-30 GFCI PROTECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL POOL PUMP MOTORS FOR EITHER 125 VOLT OR 240 
VOLT. 2022 CEC 680.21(C).
E-31 EQUIPOTENTIAL BONDING WILL BE REQUIRED AROUND POOL AREAS. A CONDUCTOR SIZED AT A 
MINIMUM OF #8 COPPER SHALL BE USED. 2022 CEC 680.26.
E-32 PUMPS FOR PORTABLE POOLS SHALL HAVE AN INTEGRAL GFCI PROTECTED CORD WITHIN 12 
INCHES OF THE ATTACHMENT PLUG. ALL 125 VOLT, 15- AND 20-AMP RECEPTACLES WITHIN 20 FEET OF A 
POOL SHALL BE GFCI PROTECTED. 2022 CEC 680.31 & 680.32.
E-33 HYDRO MASSAGE BATHTUBS AND THEIR ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT MUST BE SUPPLIED BY AT 
LEAST ONE SEPARATE INDIVIDUAL CIRCUIT. 2022 CEC 680.71.

PLUMBING CODE REQUIREMENTS
P-1 PROVIDE AN APPROVED DISHWASHER AIR GAP FITTING AS PER 2022 CPC, SECTION 807.3.
P-2 POTABLE WATER OUTLETS WITH HOSE ATTACHMENTS, OTHER THEN WATER HEATER DRAINS, 
BOILER DRAINS, AND CLOTHES WASHER CONNECTORS, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED NON-
REMOVABLE HOSE BIB TYPE BACKFLOW PREVENTOR OR A LISTED ATMOSPHERIC VACUUM BREAKER AS 
PER 2022 CPC, SECTION 603.5.7.
P-3 JOINTS. WHERE A FIXTURE COMES IN CONTACT WITH THE WALL OR FLOOR, THE JOINT 
BETWEEN THE FIXTURE AND THE WALL OR FLOOR SHALL BE MADE WATERTIGHT. 2022 CPC, SECTION 
402.2
P-4 NO UNDERFLOOR CLEANOUT SHALL BE LOCATED MORE THAN 5 FEET FROM AN ACCESS DOOR, 
TRAP DOOR, OR CRAWL HOLE. 2022 CPC, SECTION 707.9.
P-5 GAS WATER HEATERS LOCATED IN RESIDENTIAL GARAGES OR ADJACENT SPACES OPEN TO THE 
GARAGE THAT ARE NOT PART OF THE LIVING SPACE SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE PILOTS, 
BURNERS, AND BURNER-IGNITER DEVICES ARE AT LEAST 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR UNLESS LISTED 
AS FLAMMABLE VAPOR IGNITION RESISTANT. 2022 CPC, SECTION 507.13.
P-6 FUEL BURNING WATER HEATERS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER 2022 CPC, SECTION 506.0, FOR 
COMBUSTION AIR.
P-7 WATER HEATERS THAT DEPEND ON THE COMBUSTION OF FUEL FOR HEAT SHALL NOT BE 
INSTALLED IN BEDROOMS OR BATHROOMS UNLESS INSTALLED IN AN APPROVED CLOSET OR DIRECT 
VENT TYPE PER 2022 CPC, SECTION 504.1.
P-8 LISTED WATER HEATERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING AND THE 
MANUFACTURES’ INSTRUCTIONS. UNLISTED WATER HEATERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A CLEARANCE 
OF 12” ON ALL SIDES AND REAR. 2022 CPC, SECTION 504.3.1 & 504.3.2.
P-9 ANY WATER SYSTEM CONTAINING STORAGE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED 
WITH AN APPROVED, LISTED, AND ADEQUATELY SIZED COMBINATION PRESSURE AND TEMPERATURE 
RELIEF VALVE. 2022 CPC, SECTION 608.3.
P-10 RELIEF VALVES LOCATED INSIDE A BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DRAIN OF 
GALVANIZED STEEL, HARD DRAWN COPPER PIPING AND FITTINGS, CPVC, OR LISTED VALVE DRAIN. THE 
DRAIN SHALL EXTEND FROM THE VALVE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING WITH THE END OF THE PIPE 
NOT MORE THAN 2 FEET NOR LESS THAN 6 INCHES ABOVE THE GROUND AND POINTING DOWNWARD. 2022 
CPC, SECTION 608.5.
NOTE: NO PART OF SUCH DRAINPIPE SHALL BE TRAPPED, AND THE TERMINAL END OF THE DRAINPIPE 
SHALL NOT BE THREADED.
P-11 WATER HEATERS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR STRAPPED TO RESIST HORIZONTAL DISPLACEMENT 
DUE TO EARTHQUAKE MOTION. STRAPPING SHALL BE AT POINTS WITHIN THE UPPER ONE-THIRD AND 
LOWER ONE-THIRD OF ITS VERTICAL DIMENSIONS. AT THE LOWER POINT, A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 4 
INCHES SHALL BE MAINTAINED ABOVE THE CONTROLS WITH THE STRAPPING. 2022 CPC, SECTION 507.2.
P-12 GAS UTILIZATION EQUIPMENT CONNECTED TO A PIPING SYSTEM SHALL HAVE AN ACCESSIBLE 
APPROVED MANUAL SHUT OFF VALVE WITH A NON-DISPLACEABLE VALVE MEMBER, OR A LISTED GAS 
CONVENIENCE OUTLET INSTALLED WITHIN 6’ OF THE EQUIPMENT IT SERVES. SHUT OFF VALVES SERVING 
DECORATIVE GAS APPLIANCES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED IN FIREPLACES IF LISTED FOR 
SUCH USE. 2022 CPC, SECTION 1212.6.
P-13 SHOWERS AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS IN ALL BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 
INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE OR THE THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE. 
2022 CPC, SECTION 408.3.

P-1 MECHANICAL CODE REQUIREMENTS
M-1 DOMESTIC CLOTHES DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE ON THE OUTSIDE 
OF THE BUILDING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BACK-DRAFT DAMPER. SHEET METAL SCREWS OR 
OTHER FASTENERS THAT WILL OBSTRUCT THE FLOW SHALL NOT BE USED. UNLESS OTHERWISE 
PERMITTED OR REQUIRED BY THE DRYER MANUFACTURER’S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND BY THE 
BUILDING OFFICIAL, DOMESTIC DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL NOT EXCEED A TOTAL 
COMBINED HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LENGTH OF 14 FEET INCLUDING TWO 90° ELBOWS. TWO FEET 
SHALL BE DEDUCTED FOR EACH 90° ELBOW IN EXCESS OF TWO. 2022 CMC, SECTION 504.4.
M-2 MAKE UP AIR. WHEN A CLOSET IS DESIGNED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A CLOTHES DRYER, A 
MINIMUM OPENING OF 100 SQUARE INCHES FOR MAKEUP AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE DOOR OR BY 
OTHER APPROVED MEANS. 2022 CMC, SECTION 504.4.1.
M-3 INSTALLATION OF A LISTED COOKING APPLIANCE OR MICROWAVE OVEN ABOVE A LISTED 
COOKING APPLIANCE. THE INSTALLATION OF A LISTED COOKING APPLIANCE OR MICROWAVE OVEN OVER 
A LISTED COOKING APPLIANCE SHALL CONFORM TO THE CONDITIONS OF THE UPPER APPLIANCE’S 
LISTING AND THE MANUFACTURERS’ INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. 2022 CMC, SECTION 921.4
M-4 DOMESTIC RANGE VENTS. DUCTS FOR DOMESTIC KITCHEN DOWNDRAFT GRILL-RANGE 
VENTILATION SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER 2022 CMC, SECTION 504.2.
M-5 FUEL BURNING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ASSURED A SUFFICIENT SUPPLY OF COMBUSTION AIR AS 
PER CHAPTER 7, 2022 CMC.
M-6 WARM AIR FURNACES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN A ROOM USED OR DESIGNED TO BE USED AS 
A BEDROOM OR BATHROOM UNLESS DIRECT VENT TYPE OR INSTALLED IN AN APPROVED CLOSET 
ENCLOSURE PER 2022 CMC, SECTION 904.1.
M-7 ATTIC FURNACE. THE DISTANCE FROM THE PASSAGEWAY ACCESS TO THE FURNACE SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 20 FEET MEASURED ALONG THE CENTER LINE OF THE PASSAGEWAY. THE PASSAGEWAY SHALL 
BE UNOBSTRUCTED AND SHALL HAVE CONTINUOUS SOLID FLOORING NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES WIDE 
FROM THE ENTRANCE OPENING TO THE FURNACE. A LEVEL WORKING PLATFORM NOT LESS THAN 30 
INCHES IN DEPTH AND WIDTH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE ENTIRE FIRE BOX SIDE OF THE 
WARM AIR FURNACE. IF THE FURNACE TEMPERATURE LIMIT CONTROL, AIR FILTER, FUEL CONTROL 
VALVE, VENT COLLAR, OR AIR HANDLING UNIT IS NOT SERVICEABLE FROM THE FIRE BOX SIDE OF THE 
FURNACE, A CONTINUOUS FLOOR NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES IN WIDTH SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE 
PLATFORM IN FRONT OF THE FIRE BOX SIDE OF THE FURNACE TO AND IN FRONT OF THIS EQUIPMENT. A 
PERMANENT ELECTRIC OUTLET AND LIGHTING FIXTURE CONTROLLED BY A SWITCH LOCATED AT THE 
REQUIRED PASSAGEWAY OPENING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR NEAR THE FURNACE. 2022 CMC, SECTION 
304.4.
M-8 VENT TERMINATION. GAS VENTS WITH LISTED VENT CAPS 12 INCHES IN SIZE OR SMALLER 
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE TERMINATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 802.6.2, PROVIDED THEY ARE 
LOCATED AT LEAST 8 FEET FROM THE VERTICAL WALL OR SIMILAR OBSTRUCTION. ALL OTHER GAS 
VENTS SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 2 FEET ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT WHERE THEY PASS 
THROUGH THE ROOF AND AT LEAST 2 FEET HIGHER THAN ANY PORTION OF A BUILDING WITHIN 10 FEET. 
2022 CMC, SECTION 802.6.2.
NOTE: SINGLE WALL METAL PIPE SHALL NOT ORIGINATE IN AN UNOCCUPIED ATTIC OR CONCEALED SPACE 
AND SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH ANY ATTIC, INSIDE WALL, CONCEALED SPACE OR FLOOR. 2022 CMC, 
SECTION 802.7.3.2.
M-9 APPROVAL OF EQUIPMENT. LISTED AND UNLISTED EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2022 
CMC, SECTION 301.2.
M-10 IGNITION SOURCE. HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN A GARAGE THAT 
GENERATES A GLOW, SPARK, OR FLAME CAPABLE OF IGNITING FLAMMABLE VAPORS SHALL BE 
INSTALLED WITH SOURCES OF IGNITION AT LEAST 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL. 2022 CMC, 
SECTION 305.
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A-005

THE PLANS TO SPECIFY THE GROUND IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE NEW 
FOUNDATION SHALL BE SLOPED AWAY FROM BUILDING AT A SLOPE OF NOT 
LESS THAN 6" (5 PERCENT SLOPE) IN THE FIRST 10 FEET MEASURED 
PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF THE WALL. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN 
10 FEET OF BUILDING SHALL BE SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 2 PERCENT AWAY 
FROM BUILDING. R401.3

N

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"1 SITE PLAN



DW

R
EF

.

W
D

UP

UP

UP

2X4 STUDS@16" O.C

2X6 STUDS@16" O.C
W/R-19 INSL FOR EXT.ONLY

2X WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

1-HOUR FIRE RATED WALL

5' - 9"

2'
 - 

3"

BEDROOM#3
W.I.C.

M. BATH

BEDROOM#2

CLO.
BATH.

NOOK
PANTRY

GARAGE

KITCHEN

LIVING

CLO.

M. BEDROOM

2868

28
68

24
68

2868

5068

P3E4E2

E3

E7

E6

P1

P2

156 SF

BEDROOM#4
LVP

9' CEILING

55 SF

BATH
TILE

9' CEILING

266 SF

CRAFT AREA
LVP

9' CEILING

178 SF

KITCHEN/STORAGE
LVP

9' CEILING

PORCH

CLO.
LAUNDRY

40
40

 X
O

40
40

 X
O

4030 XO

4040 XO

EQ EQ

6'
 - 

0"
7'

 - 
6"

70
68

8'
 - 

0"

13' - 3" 12' - 3"

1'
 - 

6"
19

' -
 6

"
9'

 - 
0"

3' - 0"

30
' -

 6
"

25' - 6"

30
68 TV

P2

P1

P5

P4

12' - 3" 6' - 6" 3' - 0" 3' - 9"

2868

4'
 - 

3"

14
' -

 1
1"

12
' -

 7
"

2'
 - 

6"

E1

13' - 3"

9' - 9". 2' - 3"

FE
N

C
E

20
' -

 0
" T

O
 S

ID
EW

AY
 C

U
R

VE

SIDEWALK

24

15

12 13

14

45

46

50
40

 X
O

EG
RE

SS

16B

17
17A

16C

10B

10C

1
A-5.0

2
A-5.0

1.5" LOWER THAN TOP OF 
THRESHOLD. (EXPT:7.75"  MAX IF 
DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER 
LANDING

2'
 - 

8"

2X6 TREX

CONSULTANTS

OWNER INFORMATION

REVISION DATE:
PROJECT NO:

DRAWN BY:  ANDREY GINZBURG
CHK'D BY:
COPYRIGHT:

SHEET TITLE

MARK DATE DESCRIPTION

ADDITION

812 SIBLEY ST, 
FOLSOM, CA 95630,

APN#07104000110000

FLOOR PLAN

A-1.1

FLOOR PLAN NOTES
   2. FP:MARTIN#3500DVE AGA#L2367.006 DIRECT VENT GAS ONLY or EQUAL
   3. GAS WTR HTR:40 GAL W/T&P VALVE, PIPE TO EXT. ON 18" H STAND W/2 SEISMIC STRAPS: ONE @1/3 HEIGHT 
FROM TOP & ONE @1/3 HEIGHT FROM BOTTOM @+4" ABOVE CONTROLS. INSULATE 1st 5' W/R-4 PLATFORM W/ PLWD 
FRONT AND DRYWALL FACES. IF ENCLOSED PROVIDE 2 VENTS EA. 100 SQ.IN. @12" FROM TOP &12" BOTTOM OF 
WATER HEATER.

A. WATER HEATERS SHALL BE INSTALLED 18" ABOVE GARAGE FLOOR CPC 507.13
   4. EQUIPMENT BARRIER 4" DIA STEEL PIPE CONCRETE FILLED W/18"X18"X12" CONCRETE FOOTING 
   5. SOLID CORE 1-3/8" THICK DOOR W/ SELF CLOSER, THRESHOLD AND WEATHERSTRIPPING AND DEAD BOLT LOCK
   6. SOLID CORE DOOR W/DEADBOLT &VIEW HOLE
   7. A. DASHED LINE INDICATES 5/8" TYPE"X" GYP BRD FOUNDATION TO RF STHG.

B. 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BRD WALLS AND CELLING W/2x FRAMINGOR RC CHANNEL @16 o.c. 
C. ON POST: 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BRD W/26 GAgi TO +4" AFF.
D. 5#8" TYPE "X" GYPBRD UNDER STAIRWAY ALL SURFACES ON 2x  @16" o.c.

   8. 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BRD UNDER STARWAY ALL SURFACES ON 2x @16" o.c.
   10. A. GAS DRYER

B. DRYER VENT TO EXT.W/BACKDRAFT DAMPER 14' MAX DUCT LEGHT, 2 ELBOWS, CMC 504.3 IF IT IS MORE 
THAN 14' ARE REQIRED TO BE MANUFACTURES INSTRUCTION AND WITH JURISDICTION APPROVAL PER 
CMC 04.3.1.2
C. PROVIDE VENT IN DOOR W/100 SQ.IN NET FREE VENT

   12. RANGE W/HOOD 100 CFM EXHAUST FAN FOR KITCHEN HOOD PER ENERGY REQ'S TO MEET THE ASHRAE 
STANDARD 62.2

A. COOKTOP & HOOD.
B. OVEN AND MICROWAVE.

   13. DISHWASHER UNDER COUNTERTOP W/AIR GAP PER 2022 CPC 807.4.
   14. REFRIGERATOR SPACE W/ICEMAKER HOOCKUP
   15. SINK W/GARBAGE DISP PROVIDE AIR GAP PER 2022 CPC 807 ,CLEANOUT PER 2022 CPC 719

A. PROVIDE ISLAND SINK VENT PER 2022 CPC 909
   16.TUB

A. 5'x32"
B. 5'x32" TUB W/SMOOTH NONABSORBANT SURFACE TO +72" OVER WATER RESISTIVE GYPBRD.
C. 36"x60" WHEN 17 OR 17A IS SPECIFIED PROVIDE: W/SHOWER W/SMOOTH SURFACE TO +72" OVER 

WATER RESISTIVE  GYPBRD.
D. 5' x42"

17. TEMPERED GL SHOWER DR
A. SHOWER CURTAIN ROD
B. 38" TALL WALL

   18.SOLID WASTE CONNECTION @ TUB & SHOWER PRESSURE BAL OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE PER 2019 CPC 
408.3
   19. SHOWER STALL W/ SMOOTH NON-ABSORBANT SURFACE OR TILE TO +72" OVER WATER RESISTIVE DYP BRD 

A. F.G. PAN W/ MARBLE SURROUND 
   23. ELECTRICAL PANEL/ METER VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION 200 AMPS
   24. 36" SQ. MIN CONC. LAND'G PER CRC@ ALL EXTERIOR EXIT.2% SLOPE AWAY
   26. SOLID WOOD DOORS NOT LESS THAN 13/8 INCHES (35 MM) IN THICKNESS, SOLID OR HONEYCOMB CORE STEEL 
DOORS NOT LESS THAN 13/8 INCHES (35 MM) THICK, OR 20-MIN FIRE-RATED DOORS. DOORS SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING 
AND SELF-LATCHING.  THIS WOULD INCLUDE THE PULL DOWN ATTIC ACCESS STAIR IN THE GARAGE IF THE GARAGE 
CEILING IS USED AS PART OF THE BARRIER BETWEEN THE HOUSE AND GARAGE.  CRC SECTION R302.5.1

   33.GARAGE VENT 14" x6" LOUVERED WITH 1#4" MESH SCREEN, WITHIN 6" OF FLOOR.
   36. HOSE BIBB
   41. FORCED AIR UNIT DUCTS AND PENETRATION MUST COMPLY WITH UBC REQ'S PROVIDE SETBACK T-STAT FAU 
12" WIDE MAX ALL PIECES OF HVAC MUST FIT THROUGH 22"X30" ACCESS.
   42. 22"X30" ATTIC ACCESS W/ WEATHERSTRIPPING 
   43. A.C UNIT PROVIDE 30"W x36"D WORKING SPACE, A/C DISCONNECT, 36" SQ. CONCRETE PAD
   44.SHOWER AND TUB SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE 
PRESSURE BALANCE OR THE THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE. 2022 CPC 408.3
   45. THE WATER CLOSET STOOL IN ALL OCCUPANCIE SHALL BE LOCATED IN CLEAR SPACE LESS THAN 30" IN 
WIDTH. THE CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET STOOL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 24". MAXIMUM 1.28 
PER FLASH 
   46. MIN NET CLEAR AREA 5.7 SQ.FT.  MIN CLEAR OPENING SPACE 24" MIN CLEAR OPENING WIDTH 20" WINDOW 
HAVE BOTTOM OF THE WINDOW OPENING NOT EXCEED  44" ABOVE FLOOR AND OPENS DIRECTLY TO THE STREET, 
PUBLIC ALLEYYARD OR EXIT COUNTY
   48. A MINIMUM 22"X30" UNDER-FLOOR ACCESS, UNOBSTRUCTED BY PIPES OR DUCTS AND WITHIN 20' OF EACH 
UNDER-FLOOR PLUMBING CLEANOUT AND NOT LOCATED UNDER A DOOR TO THE RESIDENCE, IS REQUIRED. 
PROVIDE A SOLID COVER OR SCREEN. 2022 CRC 408.4 & 2022 CPC 707.8
   49. FIRE RESISTIVE EXTERIOR DOORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2022 CRC SECTION R327.8. (THE DOOR EXTERIOR 
SURFACE SHALL BE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIALS OR BE CONSTRUCTED OF SOLID 
CORE WOOD 1-1/8" THICK OR HAVE A FIRE-RESISTIVE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 20 MINUTES.)

THE DUCT SYSTEM WILL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCA MANUEL D OR OTHER APPROVED METHOD AND 
THAT DESIGN WILL BE PROVIDED TO FIELD INSPECTOR AT THE TIME OF INSPECTIONS

---HVAC CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE PLAN PRIOR INSTALLATION ANY DUCT,
WHICH SUPPOSED MEET ACCA STANDARDS.THIS PLAN WILL BE SUBJECT FIELD VERIFICATION.

THE STORAGE OF CLASS I, II, AND III LIQUIDS IN ABOVEGROUND TANKS OUTSIDE OF BUILDINGS IS PROHIBITED IN 
ALL AREAS OF THE TOWN EXCEPT IN AREAS ZONED AS INDUSTRIAL SERVICES. [PMC 15.09.200] (VERIFY ZONING ON 
INTAKE SHEET)

---NATURAL LIGHT AND VENTILATION FOR HABITABLE ROOMS WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT.  THE MINIMUM OPENABLE 
AREA TO THE OUTDOORS FOR VENTILATION SHALL BE 4% PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA SERVED.  THE MINIMUM 
NET GLAZED AREA FOR NATURAL LIGHT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 8% PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA SERVED. 
EXCEPTION: BATHROOMS, KITCHENS, STORAGE AND LAUNDRY ROOM.  ROOMS CONTAINING BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, 
SPAS AND SIMILAR BATHING FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MECHANICAL VENTILATION AS PER 2022 C.M.C., 
C.R.C. AND 2022 CEC

A4.303.1   KITCHEN FAUCETS. THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF KITCHEN
FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI.
KITCHEN FAUCETS MAY TEMPORARILY INCREASE THE FLOW ABOVE THE MAXIMUM RATE, BUT NOT TO EXCEED 2.2 
GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI, AND MUST DEFAULT TO A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 
60 PSI.

NOTE: WHERE COMPLYING FAUCETS ARE UNAVAILABLE, AERATORS OR OTHER MEANS MAY BE USED TO ACHIEVE 
REDUCTION. A4.303.3 APPLIANCES. DISHWASHERS AND CLOTHES WASHERS IN
RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

INSTALL AT LEAST ONE QUALIFIED ENERGY STAR APPLIANCE WITH MAXIMUM WATER USE AS FOLLOWS:
1. STANDARD DISHWASHERS - 4.25 GALLONS PER CYCLE.
2. COMPACT DISHWASHERS 3.5 GALLONS PER CYCLE.
3. CLOTHES WASHERS WATER FACTOR OF 6 GALLONS PER CUBIC FEET OF DRUM CAPACITY

WALL LEGEND:

FX = FIXED WINDOW

SDG = SLIDING DOOR GLSS

SH = SINGLE HUNG WINDOW

TEMP = TEMPER GLASS

XO = SLIDING WINDOW

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"1 PROPOSED  FLOOR PLAN

ABREVIATIONS:

EG = EGRESS

THE PRESCRIPTIVE PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS CGBC 4.303.1:

A. WATERS CLOSETS: ≤ 1.28 GAL/FLUSH. CGBSC 4.303.1.1
B. SINGLE SHOWERHEADS: ≤ 1.8 GPM @ 80 PSI. CGBSC 4.303.1.3
C. MULTIPLE SHOWERHEADS: COMBINED FLOW RATE OF ALL SHOWERHEADS AND/OR 

OTHER SHOWER OUTLETS CONTROLLED BY A SINGLE VALVE SHALL NOT EXCEED 
2.0 GPM @ 80 PSI OR ONLY ONE SHOWER OUTLET IS TO BE IN OPERATION AT A 
TIME. CGBSC 4.303.1.3.2 

D. RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS: ≤ 1.2 GPM @ 60 PSI. CGBSC  4.303.1.4.1 
E. KITCHEN FAUCETS: ≤ 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI; 

PLUMBING CODE REQUIREMENTS:

1. INSULATION OF THE FIRST 5 FEET OF HOT AND COLD WATER PIPES FROM THE STORAGE TANK
2. INSULATION OF THE HOT WATER PIPING FROM THE WATER HEATER TO THE KITCHEN APPLIANCES.
3. GAS PIPING TO THE WATER HEATER CAPABLE OF HAVING A 200000 BTU DEMAND.
4. A 120 ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE WITHIN 3 FEET OF THE WATER HEATER AND ACCESSIBLE
5. A CATEGORY III OR IV VENT OR A TYPE B VENT WITH STRAIGHT PIPE BETWEEN THE OUTSIDE 
TERMINATION AND THE SPACE WHERE THE WATER HEATER IS INSTALLED
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ELEVATION

A-2.1

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"1 FRONT ELEVATION
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"3RIGHT ELEVATION

OMEGA STUCCO PRODUCT 233 
CHIMAYO BASE2

GAF SHINGLE COMPOSITION COLOR 
DRIFT WOOD

  WALL COVERING INFORMATION:

  (1) IS 1-COAT, 7/8 INCH MINIMUM THICK; (2) HAS TWO LAYERS OF 
GRADE D PAPER     UNDER STUCCO WHERE OCCURS OVER 
PLYWOOD SHEATHING; AND (3) HAS 26 GA.     GALVANIZED WEEP 
SCREED AT FOUNDATION PLATE LINE AT LEAST 4" ABOVE     
GRADE (OR 2 INCHES ABOVE CONCRETE OR PAVING).   CRC 
SECTION R703 

1. DOORBELL BUTTONS OR CONTROLS, WHEN INSTALLED, SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 48-INCHES ABOVE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED 
FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL BUTTON ASSEMBLY. [CRC R327.1.4]

7. ADDRESS SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY 
ILLUMINATED. WHEN THE LUMINANCE OR THE FACE OF A SIGN IS 
FROM AN EXTERNAL SOURCE, IT SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT 
LESS THAN 5.0 FOOT-CANDLES.INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGNS 
SHALL PROVIDE EQUIVALENT LUMINANCE. [R319.1 & 15.20.030 CITY 
OF SAC AMENDMENT

8. 30 YEARS SHINGLE COMPOSITION "LADMARK BRAND REFER 
DETACHED FOR COLOR  W/#30 FELT PAPER 

9. FLAT TILE ROOF   W/#30 GRADE PAPER IF SLOPE 3:12 TWO LAYERS 
REQUIRES.

10. ALL FLASHING,GUTTERS,SHEET METALS,VENTS,DOWNSPOUT AND 
ETC.MUST BE PAINT MATCHED

11. THE ROOF MATERIAL'S SPECIFICATION AND INSTALLATION I
NSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE A JOB SITE UPON CITY BUILDING 
INSPECTORS SHOW UP FOR ROOF INSPECTION.

12. THE LOCATION AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE NUMBERS/ADDRESS. 
APPROVED NUMBERS OR ADDRESSES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR NEW 
BUILDINGS IN SUCH A POSITION AS TO BE CLEARLY VISIBLE AND 
LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROADWAY FRONTING THE PROPERTY.  
LETTERS OR NUMBERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM 4 INCHES IN HEIGHT 
AND STROKE OF MINIMUM 0.5 INCH OF A CONTRASTING COLOR TO 
THE BACKGROUND ITSELF.   ADDRESSING SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT 
NIGHT.  CRC R319.1

13.   (1) IS 1-COAT, 7/8 INCH MINIMUM THICK; (2)THE WATER-RESISTIVE 
BARRIER SHALL BE TWO LAYERS OF 10-MINUTE GRADE D PAPER OR 
HAVE A WATER RESISTANCE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN TWO 
LAYERS OF A WRB COMPLYING WITH ASTM E2556, TYPE I. 
ALTERNATELY, THE WRB SHALL BE 60-MINUTE GRADE D PAPER OR 
HAVE A WATER RESISTANCE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN ONE 
LAYER OF A WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER COMPLYING WITH ASTM 
E2556, TYPE II. [R703.7.3.1] (3) HAS 26 GA.     GALVANIZED WEEP 
SCREED AT FOUNDATION PLATE LINE AT LEAST 4" ABOVE     GRADE 
(OR 2 INCHES ABOVE CONCRETE OR PAVING).   CRC SECTION R703

VENTILATION:
1. ATTIC VENTS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING: (R806.1, R806.2) 

A. SHOW VENTILATION TYPE, SIZE, AND LOCATION.  
B. THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN:  
1/150 OF THE ATTIC SPACE OR
1/300 PROVIDED A CLASS I OR II VAPOR RETARDER IS INSTALLED ON 
THE WARM SIDE OF CEILING IN CLIMATE ZONES 6, 7, AND 8 OR
1/300 PROVIDED AT LEAST 40% AND NOT MORE THAN 50% OF THE 
REQUIRED VENT AREA IS LOCATED WITHIN 3 FEET BELOW THE RIDGE 
OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE, WITH THE BALANCE OF THE 
REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS. 
C. OPENINGS SHALL HAVE CORROSION-RESISTANT WIRE MESH 
OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL WITH 1/16-IN. MINIMUM AND 1/4-IN. 
MAXIMUM OPENING. 
D. A MINIMUM OF 1-IN. AIRSPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN 
INSULATION AND ROOF SHEATHING. (R806.3) 
E. UNVENTED ATTIC ASSEMBLIES SHALL MEET ALL THE 
CONDITIONS IN SECTION R806.4. 

2. UNDER-FLOOR VENTS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS:(R408) 
(THIS ONLY FOR RAISE FOUNDATION SYSTEM)
A. SHOW VENTILATION TYPE, SIZE, AND LOCATION. 
B. ONE VENTILATION OPENING SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN 3FEET OF 
EACH CORNER OF THE BUILDING 
C. THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 
1/150 OF THE CRAWL-SPACE AREA. 
D. OPENINGS SHALL HAVE CORROSION-RESISTANT WIRE MESH 
OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL WITH 1/8-IN. MINIMUM AND 1/4-IN. 
MAXIMUM OPENING. 
E. UNVENTED UNDER-FLOOR SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 408.3.

ELEVATION NOTES:
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GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT (GFCI), INTERRUPT RECEPTACLE. 
12O V., MOUNTED AT HEIGHT NOTED - TAMPER RESISTANT

SWITCH, SINGLE POLE, 20A., 120/277V.

SWITCH, SINGLE POLE, 20A., 120/277V, WITH VACANCY 
SENSOR

RECESSED FIXTURE -  (A) (E) (F)

WALL MOUNTED VANITY LIGHT FIXTURE - (B) (E)  (F)

CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE - (B) (E) (F)

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT (GFCI), DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 
220V., 15" A.F.F. U.N.O. - TAMPER RESISTANT

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 120V., 15" A.F.F., U.N.O. - TAMPER 
RESISTANT - (B)  AFCI

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT (GFCI), INTERRUPT 
RECEPTACLE. 12O V.,  AT CEILING (GARAGE DOOR)

GARBAGE DISPOSAL

DEDICATED RECEPTACLE, DUPLEX, 125V., RANGE/ 
DISHWASHER

WEATHERPROOF RECEPTACLE (GFCI), 12O V., 15" A.F.F. 
U.N.O. - TAMPER RESISTANT

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT (GFCI), INTERRUPT RECEPTACLE. 
12O V., 15" A.F.F. U.N.O. - TAMPER RESISTANT

DIMMER SWITCH, 20A., 120/277V.

WALL MOUNTED  EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE - (B) (E) (F)

RECESSED BATHROOM FAN LIGHT COMBO - (E) (F) (G)

SWITCH PATH, CONCEALED IN WALL, 
BELOW FLOOR OR ABOVE CEILING

ELECTRICAL SUB-PANEL

INTERCONNECTED 110V CEILING MNTD. SMOKE DETECTOR 
W/BATTERY BACKUP.  ALARMS WITHIN 20' OF RANGE TO BE 
PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE.

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR - SHALL BE LISTED WITH 
"UL 2034" AND "UL 2075" AND COMPLY WITH CRC R315 - (H)

THERMOSTAT LOCATION

COAX TELEVISION OUTLET

CAT-5 DATA OUTLET

RJ11 TELEPHONE OUTLET

ENERGY STAR RATED CEILING FAN LIGHT -
PROVIDE INDIVIDUAL SWITCHES FOR FAN AND 
LIGHT - (F)

SWITCH, 3-WAY, 20A., 120/277V.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING LOCATION (GFCI). 

THE WHOLE BUILDING VENTILATION 
AND FAN SHOULD OPERATE WHENEVER 
HOME  IS OCCUPIED MAXIMUM 1-ZONE 
OPERATED

PROVIDE FAN 79 CFM MIN
FLEX DUCT 4" DIA
MAX LENGTH= 70.00

THE FAN EXHAUST RATE TO OPERATE 
CONTININOUSLY AT 79 CFM (OR 
GREATER TO PROVIDE INDOOOR AIR 
QUALITY PER PRF PAGE 11 (CENC 
150.(O)1C.I)

THIS SWITCH CONTROLS THE INDOOR 
AIR QUAILITY VENTILATION FOR THE 
HOME LEAVE IT ON UNLESS THE 
OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY IS VERY 
POOR(CENC 150.0(O)1j)
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ELECTRICAL PLAN

A-3.1

ALL LIGHTS  MUST BE 
HIGH EFFICANCY

ALL INTERIOR RECEPTACLES MUST BE 
ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER

ELECTRICAL PLAN NOTES:
1.   20-amp CIRCUIT TO SERVE THE REQUIRED BATHROOM OUTLETS. THIS CIRCUIT CANNOT SUPPLY ANY 
OTHER RECEPTACLES,LIGHTS,FANS ETC 2022 CEC SECTION 210-52
2.  THE SMOKE DETECTOR WITH BATTERY BACKUP (WHICH ARE AUDIBLE IN ALL SLEEPING AREA) AT THE 
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
                    A. ALL BEDROOMS
                    B. CENTRALLY LOCATED IN CORRIDOR AND HALLWAYS LEADING TO BEDROOMS.
                    C. ABOVE TOP OF STAIRS.
                    D. AT LEAST ONE AT EVERY LEVEL AS PER 2022 CRC. SEC. 314.3
3. RECEPTACLES INSTALLED OUTDOORS PROTECTED FROM THE
WEATHER OR IN OTHER DAMP LOCATION, MUST BE INSTALL IN A WATERPROOF ENCLOSURE WHEN THE 
ATTACHMENT PLUG CAP IS NOT INSERTED AND THE RECEPTACLE COVER IS CLOSED AS PER 2022 CEC 
SEC.406.9.
4.  ONE WALL RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE GFCI INSTALLED IN BATHROOM WITHIN 36" OF THE 
OUTSIDE EDGE OF EACH BASIN. THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE LOCATED ON A WALL THAT IS 
ADJACENT TO THE BASIN LOCATION AS PER 2022 CEC SEC.210.52(D) 
5. FIXTURES,LAMP HOLDERS AND RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SECURELY SUPPORTED. A FIXTURE THAT 
WEIGHTS MORE THAN 6 POUNDS OR EXCEED 16" IN ANY DIM SHALL NOT BE SUPPORTED BY THE SCREW 
SHELL OF A LAMP HOLDER AS PER  2022 CEC SEC. 410.30 OUTLET BOXES SHALL NOT BE USED AS THE  
SOLE SUPPORT FOR CEILING (PADDLE) FANS AS PER 2022 CEC SEC.370 
6. PROVIDE TWO OR MORE 20-AMP SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUIT EVENLY PROPORTIONED IN THE 
KITCHEN,PANTRY, BREAKFAST ROOM, DINING ROOM OR SIMILAR AREA.SUCHCIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO 
OTHER OUTLETS AS PER 2022 CEC SEC 210-52(B) AND 210-52(C)
7. LIGHT FIXTURES IN TUB OR SHOWER ENCLOSURES WITH LABEL "SUITABLE FOR DAMP LOCATIONS"  AS 
PER 2022 CEC SEC.410.10(A)

8. SEISMIC ANCHORAGE OF WATER HEATER TO INCLUDE ANCHORS OR STRAPS TO POINTS WITHIN THE 
UPPER ANd LOWER ONE-THIRD OF ITS VERTICAL DIMENSION THE LOWER ANCHOR/STRAP LOCATED TO 
MAINTAIN A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 4" ABOVE THE CONTROLS.PER 2022 CPC 507.2
9. ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER AS REQUIRED IN 2022 CEC ARTICLE  210.12 .
10.
A. A MINIMUM OF ONE (1) HE LUMINAIRE IS TO BE INSTALLED IN EACH BATHROOM. ALL OTHER LIGHTING IN 
BATHROOMS SHALL BE HE OR CONTROLLED BY OCCUPANCY SENSOR(S). REFERENCE 2022 CA ENERGY 
CODE 150(K)5.
B. ALL  LIGHTING  IN  GARAGES,  LAUNDRY  ROOMS,  AND  UTILITY  ROOMS  SHALL  BE  HE LUMINAIRES 
AND CONTROLLED BY VACANCY SENSORS. I.E. MANUAL ON, AUTOMATIC OFF. REFERENCE 2022 CA ENERGY 
CODE 150(K)6.
11.  FOR ALL OTHER ROOMS (ANY ROOM THAT IS NOT A KITCHEN,  BATHROOM, GARAGE, LAUNDRY ROOM, 
OR UTILITY ROOM) ALL  HARDWIRED LIGHTING MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY, AND CONTROLLED BY VACANCY 
(MANUAL-ON OCCUPANT) SENSOR, OR CONTROLLED BY A DIMMER. (ENERGY STANDARDS)
12. ALL OUTDOOR LIGHTING ATTACHED TO BUILDINGS MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY, OR CONTROLLED BY A 
MOTION SENSOR IN ADDITION TO ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS: PHOTO CONTROL NOT HAVING AN 
OVERRIDE OR BYPASS SWITCH; OR ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK NOT HAVING AN OVERRIDE OR BYPASS 

SWITCH; OR AN ENERGY  MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM (EMCS) NOT HAVING AN OVERRIDE OR BYPASS 
SWITCH THAT ALLOWS THE LUMINAIRE TO ALWAYS BE ON. (ENERGY STANDARDS)
13.  THE EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM LUMINAIRES OR SHALL BE PROVIDED 
WITH TIMER SWITCH.
14.RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN INSULATED CEILINGS SHALL  BE UL LISTED AS IC RATED AND 
CERTIFIED AIRTIGHT. (ENERGY  STANDARDS)
15.   ALL 125-VOLT, 15-, AND 20- AMPERE RECEPTACLES SPECIFIED IN CEC ARTICLE 210.52 SHALL BE LISTED 
TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES.  2022 CEC 406.12
16.  ALL EXHAUST DUCTING FROM FANS AND DRYER SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH LISTED BACK DRAFT 
DAMPER AT OUTSIDE  TERMINATION. 2022 CMC 504.3
17 LIGHT FIXTURES IN CLOTHES CLOSET SHALL COMPLY (LUMINAIRES ARE  HIGH EFFICACY  LUMINARIES 
12" MINIMUM CLEARANCE, FLUORESCENT LUMINARIES 6"  MIN. CLEARANCE, RECESSED  LUMINARIES).  
2022 CEC 410.16
18.  SPECIFY SMOOTH 4" min dia METAL DUCT FOR DRYER EXHAUST EXTENDING TO  OUTSIDE WITH BACK 
DRAFT DAMPER THIS DUCT SHALL NOT EXCEED A TOTAL COMBINED HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LENGTH 
OF 14' INCLUDING TWO 90-DEGREE ELBOWS. TWO FEET SHALL BE DEDUCTED FOR EACH 90-DEGREE ELBOW 
EXCESS OF TWO. IT APPEARS DRYER VENT EXCEEDS THE TOTAL COMBINED HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL 
LENGTH OF 14' INCLUDING TWO 90-DEGREE ELBOWS.CLOTHES DRYER VENT. 2022 CMC 504.3, 504.3.1.2
19.15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES IN A WET LOCATION. 15-AND 20-AMPERE, 125- AND 250-VOLT 

RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN AWET LOCATION SHALL HAVE AN ENCLOSURE THAT IS WEATHERPROOF 
WHETHER OR NOT THE ATTACHMENT PLUG CAP IS INSERTED. OR OTHER THAN ONE- OR TWO-FAMILY 
DWELLINGS. AN OUTLET BOX HOOD INSTALL FOR THIS PURPOSE SHALL BE II TED, AND WHERE INSTALLED 
ON ENCLOSURE SUPPORTED FROM GRADE AS DESCRIBED IN 314.23(8) 0 AS DESCRIBED IN 314.23(F) SHALL 
BE IDENTIFIED AS EXTRA-DUTY.'ALL 15- AND 20-AMPERE, 125- AND 250-VOLT NONLOCKING-TYPE 
RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED WEATHER-RESISTANT TYPE. PER CEC 406.8.
20.  CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
             OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE             
BEDROOM(S); ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS.  CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS 
COMBINED WITH SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R315, ALL APPLICABLE STANDARDS, AND 
REQUIREMENTS FOR LISTING AND APPROVAL BY THE OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL, FOR SMOKE 
ALARMS. 2022 CRC R315.
21 FOR   NEW  CONSTRUCTED  DWELLINGS,   INSTALL  A  LISTED  RACEWAY  TO ACCOMMODATE A 
DEDICATED 208/240-VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT. THE RACEWAY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN TRADE SIZE 1  
(NOMINAL  1-INCH INSIDE DIAMETER). THE RACEWAY  SHALL  ORIGINATE AT THE MAIN SERVICE OR 
SUBPANEL AND SHALL TERMINATE INTO A LISTED CABINET, BOX OR OTHER ENCLOSURE IN CLOSE 
PROXIMITY  TO  THE  PROPOSED  LOCATION  OF  AN  EV  CHARGER.  RACEWAYS  ARE  REQUIRED  TO  BE 
CONTINUOUS AT ENCLOSED,  INACCESSIBLE OR CONCEALED AREAS AND SPACES. THE SERVICE PANEL 
AND/OR SUBPANEL SHALL PROVIDE CAPACITY TO INSTALL A 40-AMPERE MINIMUM DEDICATED BRANCH 
CIRCUIT AND SPACE(S) RESERVED TO PERMIT INSTALLATION OF A BRANCH CIRCUIT OVERCURRENT 
PROTECTIVE DEVICE.  THE  SERVICE  PANEL  OR  SUBPANEL  CIRCUIT  DIRECTORY  SHALL  IDENTIFY  THE  
OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE  DEVICE  SPACE(S)  RESERVED  FOR  FUTURE  EV  CHARGING  AS  "EV  
CAPABLE".  THE RACEWAY TERMINATION LOCATION SHALL BE PERMANENTLY AND VISIBLY MARKED AS "EV 
CAPABLE". CGBSC 4.106.4.1

(A)   IC RATED BALLAST AND AIR-TIGHT (AT) FOR CONTACT WITH INSULATION.  BALLAST 
REPLACEMENT/MAINTANANCE TO BE READILY ACCESSIBLE.  PROVIDE GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN FIXTURE 
AND CEILING.  SCREW BASE SOCKETS SHALL NOT BE USED.
(B)   PROVIDE AFCI PROTECTION PER NOTE 2610.00.A6 ON SHEET A0.1.
(C)  24" LAMP SPECIFIED, CONFIRM SPEC. ON OTHER LENGTHS
(D)   HI/LOW/OFF ROCKER SWITCH
(E)   FIXTURES INSTALLED IN EXTERIOR OR DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL BE GFI PROTECTED AND RATED BY 
MANUFACTURE OR WET OR DAMP LOCATIONS PER CEC 410.10(d).
(F)   HIGH EFFICACY, LED OR COMPACT FLOURECENT
(G)   FAN SHALL BE CAPABLE OF VENTING A MINIMUM OF 50 CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE PER CRC R303.3.
(H)   WHERE MORE THAN ONE CO ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN A DWELLING OR SLEEPING 
UNIT THE ALARM SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED WHERE THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM 
ACTIVATES ALL ALARMS.

SEE ALSO:
• GENERAL CONDITIONS DIVISION 26
1) CALGREEN COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION
2) TITLE 24 ENERGY COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION
3) RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES

REQUIREMENTS FOR THE BATHROOMS:

A. AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS WITHIN THREE FEET OF EACH 
SINK. THE RECEPTACLE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL OR PARTITION ADJACENT TO THE SINK, 
ON THE COUNTERTOP, OR ON THE SIDE OR FACE OF THE SINK BASE CABINET NO MORE THAN 12 
INCHES BELOW THE TOP. CEC 210.52(D)
B. LIGHTING FIXTURES LOCATED WITHIN 3 FEET HORIZONTALLY AND 8 FEET VERTICALLY OF THE 
BATHTUB RIM OR SHOWER STALL THRESHOLD SHALL BE LISTED FOR A DAMP LOCATION, OR LISTED 
FOR WET LOCATIONS WHERE SUBJECT TO SHOWER SPRAY. CEC 410.10

TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS:
SMOKE DETECTOR:

COMBINATION ALARMS. COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED IN LIEU OF
SMOKE ALARMS. SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE CALIFORNIA
STATE FIRE MARSHAL LISTED AND APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 19, DIVISION 1 FOR THE
PURPOSE FOR WHICH THEY ARE INSTALLED PER CRC314.5
WHERE MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING OR 
SLEEPING UNIT, THE SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION 
OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT. THE ALARM SHALL BE CLEARLY 
AUDIBLE IN ALL BEDROOMS OVER BACKGROUND NOISE LEVELS WITH ALL INTERVENING DOORS CLOSED.PER 
CRC R314.4 INTERCONNECTION

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING WHERE 
SUCH WIRING IS SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND, WHERE PRIMARY POWER IS INTERRUPTED, 
SHALL RECEIVE POWER FROM A BATTERY. WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING 
SWITCH OTHER THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVER CURRENT PROTECTION PER CRC 315.5 WHERE MORE THAN 
ONE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT OR WITHIN A 
SLEEPING UNIT IN GROUP R OCCUPANCIES, THE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN A MANNER THAT 
ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM SHALL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT.  PER CRC 315.7

§ 110.9: LIGHTING CONTROLS AND COMPONENTS. ALL LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICES AND SYSTEMS, BALLASTS, AND LUMINAIRES MUST MEET THE 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF § 110.9.*
§ 150.0(K)1A: LUMINAIRE EFFICACY. ALL INSTALLED LUMINAIRES MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENTS IN TABLE 150.0-A.
§ 150.0(K)1B: BLANK ELECTRICAL BOXES. THE NUMBER OF ELECTRICAL BOXES THAT ARE MORE THAN 5 FEET ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR AND DO NOT 

CONTAIN A LUMINAIRE OR OTHER DEVICE MUST BE NO GREATER THAN THE NUMBER OF BEDROOMS. THESE ELECTRICAL BOXES MUST BE SERVED BY A 
DIMMER, VACANCY SENSOR CONTROL, OR FAN SPEED CONTROL.
§ 150.0(K)1C: RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LUMINAIRES IN CEILINGS. LUMINAIRES RECESSED INTO CEILINGS MUST MEET ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR: 

INSULATION CONTACT (IC) LABELING; AIR LEAKAGE; SEALING; MAINTENANCE; AND SOCKET AND LIGHT SOURCE AS DESCRIBED IN § 150.0(K)1C.
§ 150.0(K)1D: ELECTRONIC BALLASTS FOR FLUORESCENT LAMPS. BALLASTS FOR FLUORESCENT LAMPS RATED 13 WATTS OR GREATER MUST BE 
ELECTRONIC AND MUST HAVE AN OUTPUT FREQUENCY NO LESS THAN 20 KHZ.
§ 150.0(K)1E: NIGHT LIGHTS, STEP LIGHTS, AND PATH LIGHTS. NIGHT LIGHTS, STEP LIGHTS AND PATH LIGHTS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH TABLE 

150.0-A OR BE CONTROLLED BY VACANCY SENSORS PROVIDED THEY ARE RATED TO CONSUME NO MORE THAN 5 WATTS OF POWER AND EMIT NO MORE 
THAN 150 LUMENS.
§ 150.0(K)1F: LIGHTING INTEGRAL TO EXHAUST FANS. LIGHTING INTEGRAL TO EXHAUST FANS (EXCEPT WHEN INSTALLED BY THE MANUFACTURER IN 
KITCHEN EXHAUST HOODS) MUST MEET THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF § 150.0(K).*
§ 150.0(K)1G: SCREW BASED LUMINAIRES. SCREW BASED LUMINAIRES MUST CONTAIN LAMPS THAT COMPLY WITH REFERENCE JOINT APPENDIX JA8.*§ 
150.0(K)1H: LIGHT SOURCES IN ENCLOSED OR RECESSED LUMINAIRES. LAMPS AND OTHER SEPARABLE LIGHT SOURCES THAT ARE NOT COMPLIANT WITH 
THE JA8 ELEVATED TEMPERATURE REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING MARKING REQUIREMENTS, MUST NOT BE INSTALLED IN ENCLOSED OR RECESSED 
LUMINAIRES.
§ 150.0(K)1I: LIGHT SOURCES IN DRAWERS, CABINETS, AND LINEN CLOSETS. LIGHT SOURCES INTERNAL TO DRAWERS, CABINETRY OR LINEN CLOSETS ARE 

NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH TABLE 150.0-A OR BE CONTROLLED BY VACANCY SENSORS PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE RATED TO CONSUME NO MORE 
THAN 5 WATTS OF POWER, EMIT NO MORE THAN 150 LUMENS, AND ARE EQUIPPED WITH CONTROLS THAT AUTOMATICALLY TURN THE LIGHTING OFF WHEN 
THE DRAWER, CABINET OR LINEN CLOSET IS CLOSED.
§ 150.0(K)2A: INTERIOR SWITCHES AND CONTROLS. ALL FORWARD PHASE CUT DIMMERS USED WITH LED LIGHT SOURCES MUST COMPLY WITH NEMA SSL 
7A.
§ 150.0(K)2B: INTERIOR SWITCHES AND CONTROLS. EXHAUST FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED SEPARATELY FROM LIGHTING SYSTEMS.*
§ 150.0(K)2C: INTERIOR SWITCHES AND CONTROLS. LIGHTING MUST HAVE READILY ACCESSIBLE WALL-MOUNTED CONTROLS THAT ALLOW THE LIGHTING 
TO BE MANUALLY TURNED ON AND OFF.*
§ 150.0(K)2D: INTERIOR SWITCHES AND CONTROLS. CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER’S 
NSTRUCTIONS.
§ 150.0(K)2E: INTERIOR SWITCHES AND CONTROLS. CONTROLS MUST NOT BYPASS A DIMMER, OCCUPANT SENSOR, OR VACANCY SENSOR FUNCTION IF THE 
CONTROL IS INSTALLED TO COMPLY WITH § 150.0(K).
§ 150.0(K)2F: INTERIOR SWITCHES AND CONTROLS. LIGHTING CONTROLS MUST COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF § 110.9.
§ 150.0(K)2G: INTERIOR SWITCHES AND CONTROLS. AN ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM (EMCS) MAY BE USED TO COMPLY WITH CONTROL 
REQUIREMENTS IF IT: PROVIDES FUNCTIONALITY OF THE SPECIFIED CONTROL ACCORDING TO § 110.9; MEETS THE INSTALLATION CERTIFICATE 
REQUIREMENTS OF § 130.4; MEETS THE EMCS REQUIREMENTS OF § 130.0(E); AND MEETS ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS IN § 150.0(K)2.
§ 150.0(K)2H: INTERIOR SWITCHES AND CONTROLS. A MULTISCENE PROGRAMMABLE CONTROLLER MAY BE USED TO COMPLY WITH DIMMER REQUIREMENTS 
IN § 150.0(K) IF IT PROVIDES THE FUNCTIONALITY OF A DIMMER ACCORDING TO § 110.9, AND COMPLIES WITH ALL OTHER APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS IN § 
150.0(K)2.

§ 150.0(K)2I:INTERIOR SWITCHES AND CONTROLS. IN BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY ROOMS, AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE IN EACH OF THESE SPACES 
MUST BE CONTROLLED BY AN OCCUPANT SENSOR OR A VACANCY SENSOR PROVIDING AUTOMATIC-OFF FUNCTIONALITY. IF AN OCCUPANT SENSOR IS INSTALLED, IT MUST BE 
INITIALLY CONFIGURED TO MANUAL-ON OPERATION USING THE MANUAL CONTROL REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 150.0(K)2C.
§ 150.0(K)2J:INTERIOR SWITCHES AND CONTROLS. LUMINAIRES THAT ARE OR CONTAIN LIGHT SOURCES THAT MEET REFERENCE JOINT APPENDIX JA8 REQUIREMENTS FOR 
DIMMING, AND THAT ARE NOT CONTROLLED BY OCCUPANCY OR VACANCY SENSORS, MUST HAVE DIMMING CONTROLS.*
§ 150.0(K)2K:INTERIOR SWITCHES AND CONTROLS. UNDER CABINET LIGHTING MUST BE CONTROLLED SEPARATELY FROM CEILING-INSTALLED LIGHTING SYSTEMS.
  § 150.0(K)3A:RESIDENTIAL OUTDOOR LIGHTING. FOR SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS, OUTDOOR LIGHTING PERMANENTLY MOUNTED TO A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING, OR 
TO OTHER BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT, MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENT IN ITEM § 150.0(K)3AI (ON AND OFF SWITCH) AND THE REQUIREMENTS IN EITHER § 150.0(K)3AII 
(PHOTOCELL AND EITHER A MOTION SENSOR OR AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH CONTROL) OR § 150.0(K)3AIII (ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK), OR AN EMCS.
§ 150.0(K)3B:RESIDENTIAL OUTDOOR LIGHTING. FOR LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS WITH FOUR OR MORE DWELLING UNITS, OUTDOOR LIGHTING FOR PRIVATE PATIOS, 

ENTRANCES, BALCONIES, AND PORCHES; AND RESIDENTIAL PARKING LOTS AND CARPORTS WITH LESS THAN EIGHT VEHICLES PER SITE MUST COMPLY WITH EITHER SECTION 
150.0(K)3A OR WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTIONS 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7 AND 141.0.

§ 150.0(K)3C:RESIDENTIAL OUTDOOR LIGHTING. FOR LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS WITH FOUR OR MORE DWELLING UNITS, ANY OUTDOOR LIGHTING FOR RESIDENTIAL 
PARKING LOTS OR CARPORTS WITH A TOTAL OF EIGHT OR MORE VEHICLES PER SITE AND ANY OUTDOOR LIGHTING NOT REGULATED BY SECTION 150.0(K)3B OR SECTION 
150.0(K)3D MUST COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTIONS 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7 AND 141.0.
§ 150.0(K)4:INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED ADDRESS SIGNS. INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED ADDRESS SIGNS MUST COMPLY WITH § 140.8; OR MUST CONSUME NO MORE THAN 5 WATTS 
OF POWER AS DETERMINED ACCORDING TO § 130.0(C).
§ 150.0(K)5:RESIDENTIAL GARAGES FOR EIGHT OR MORE VEHICLES. LIGHTING FOR RESIDENTIAL PARKING GARAGES FOR EIGHT OR MORE VEHICLES MUST COMPLY WITH THE 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS FOR NONRESIDENTIAL GARAGES IN SECTIONS 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 130.4, 140.6, AND 141.0.§ 150.0(K)6A:INTERIOR COMMON AREAS OF LOW-RISE 
MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS. IN A LOW-RISE MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING WHERE THE TOTAL INTERIOR COMMON AREA IN A SINGLE BUILDING EQUALS 20 
PERCENT OR LESS OF THE FLOOR AREA, PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FOR THE INTERIOR COMMON AREAS IN THAT BUILDING MUST BE COMPLY WITH TABLE 150.0-A AND 
BE CONTROLLED BY AN OCCUPANT SENSOR.
  § 150.0(K)6B:INTERIOR COMMON AREAS OF LOW-RISE MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS. IN A LOW-RISE MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING WHERE THE TOTAL 
INTERIOR COMMON AREA IN A SINGLE BUILDING EQUALS MORE THAN 20 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA, PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FOR THE INTERIOR COMMON 
AREAS IN THAT BUILDING MUST: i. COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTIONS 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 140.6 AND 141.0; AND ii. LIGHTING INSTALLED IN 
CORRIDORS AND STAIRWELLS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY OCCUPANT SENSORS THAT REDUCE THE LIGHTING POWER IN EACH SPACE BY AT LEAST 50 PERCENT. THE OCCUPANT 
SENSORS MUST BE CAPABLE OF TURNING THE LIGHT FULLY ON AND OFF FROM ALL DESIGNED PATHS OF INGRESS AND EGRESS.
§ 110.10(B)3B:SHADING. ANY OBSTRUCTION LOCATED ON THE ROOF OR ANY OTHER PART OF THE BUILDING THAT PROJECTS ABOVE A SOLAR ZONE MUST BE LOCATED AT 

LEAST TWICE THE DISTANCE, MEASURED IN THE HORIZONTAL PLANE, OF THE HEIGHT DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE OBSTRUCTION AND THE HORIZONTAL 
PROJECTION OF THE NEAREST POINT OF THE SOLAR ZONE, MEASURED IN THE VERTICAL PLANE.*
§ 110.10(B)4:STRUCTURAL DESIGN LOADS ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. FOR AREAS OF THE ROOF DESIGNATED AS A SOLAR ZONE, THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN LOADS FOR 
ROOF DEAD LOAD AND ROOF LIVE LOAD MUST BE CLEARLY INDICATED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
§ 110.10(C):INTERCONNECTION PATHWAYS. THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS MUST INDICATE: A LOCATION RESERVED FOR INVERTERS AND METERING EQUIPMENT AND A 

PATHWAY RESERVED FOR ROUTING OF CONDUIT FROM THE SOLAR ZONE TO THE POINT OF INTERCONNECTION WITH THE ELECTRICAL SERVICE; AND FOR SINGLE FAMILY 
RESIDENCES AND CENTRAL WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS, A PATHWAY RESERVED FOR ROUTING PLUMBING FROM THE SOLAR ZONE TO THE WATER-HEATING SYSTEM.

§ 110.10(D):DOCUMENTATION. A COPY OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR A COMPARABLE 
DOCUMENT INDICATING THE INFORMATION FROM § 110.10(B) THROUGH § 110.10(C) MUST BE 
PROVIDED TO THE OCCUPANT.
§ 110.10(E)1:MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL. THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL MUST HAVE A 
MINIMUM BUSBAR RATING OF 200 AMPS.
§ 110.10(E)2:MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL. THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL MUST HAVE A 

RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A 
FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE MUST BE PERMANENTLY MARKED AS 
“FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC”.
SOLAR READY BUILDING:
§ 110.10(A)1:SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES. SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES LOCATED IN SUBDIVISIONS WITH 
TEN OR MORE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES AND WHERE THE APPLICATION FOR A TENTATIVE 
SUBDIVISION MAP FOR THE RESIDENCES HAS BEEN DEEMED COMPLETE AND APPROVED BY THE 
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY, WHICH DO NOT HAVE A PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM INSTALLED, MUST COMPLY 
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF § 110.10(B) THROUGH § 110.10(E).
§ 110.10(A)2:LOW-RISE MULTIFAMILY BUILDINGS. LOW-RISE MULTI-FAMILY BUILDINGS THAT DO NOT 
HAVE A PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM INSTALLED MUST COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF § 110.10(B) 
THROUGH § 110.10(D).
   § 110.10(B)1:MINIMUM SOLAR ZONE AREA. THE SOLAR ZONE MUST HAVE A MINIMUM TOTAL AREA AS 
DESCRIBED BELOW. THE SOLAR ZONE MUST COMPLY WITH ACCESS, PATHWAY, SMOKE VENTILATION, 
AND SPACING REQUIREMENTS AS SPECIFIED IN TITLE 24, PART 9 OR OTHER PARTS OF TITLE 24 OR IN 
ANY REQUIREMENTS ADOPTED BY A LOCAL JURISDICTION. THE SOLAR ZONE TOTAL AREA MUST BE 
COMPRISED OF AREAS THAT HAVE NO DIMENSION LESS THAN 5 FEET AND ARE NO LESS THAN 80 SQUARE 
FEET EACH FOR BUILDINGS WITH ROOF AREAS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 10,000 SQUARE FEET OR NO 
LESS THAN 160 SQUARE FEET EACH FOR BUILDINGS WITH ROOF AREAS GREATER THAN 10,000 SQUARE 
FEET. FOR SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES, THE SOLAR ZONE MUST BE LOCATED ON THE ROOF OR 
OVERHANG OF THE BUILDING AND HAVE A TOTAL AREA NO LESS THAN 250 SQUARE FEET. FOR LOW-RISE 
MULTI-FAMILY BUILDINGS THE SOLAR ZONE MUST BE LOCATED ON THE ROOF OR OVERHANG OF THE 
BUILDING, OR ON THE ROOF OR OVERHANG OF ANOTHER STRUCTURE LOCATED WITHIN 250 FEET OF THE 
BUILDING, OR ON COVERED PARKING INSTALLED WITH THE BUILDING PROJECT, AND HAVE A TOTAL 
AREA NO LESS THAN 15 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL ROOF AREA OF THE BUILDING EXCLUDING ANY 
SKYLIGHT AREA. THE SOLAR ZONE REQUIREMENT IS APPLICABLE TO THE ENTIRE BUILDING, INCLUDING 
MIXED OCCUPANCY.*
§ 110.10(B)2:AZIMUTH. ALL SECTIONS OF THE SOLAR ZONE LOCATED ON STEEP-SLOPED ROOFS MUST BE 
ORIENTED BETWEEN 90 DEGREES AND 300 DEGREES OF TRUE NORTH.
§ 110.10(B)3A:SHADING. THE SOLAR ZONE MUST NOT CONTAIN ANY OBSTRUCTIONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO: VENTS, CHIMNEYS, ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES, AND ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.*

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR ELECT. PLAN AND RCP

SYSTEM (ESS) READY IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE 150.0(S):
A) SUFFICIENT SPACE SHALL BE RESERVED TO ALLOW FUTURE INSTALLATION OF A SYSTEM ISOLATION 
EQUIPMENT OR
TRANSFER SWITCH WITHIN 3' OF THE MAIN PANELBOARD.
B) RACEWAYS SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE PANELBOARD AND THE SYSTEM ISOLATION EQUIPMENT 
OR
TRANSFER SWITCH LOCATION TO ALLOW THE CONNECTION OF BACKUP POWER SOURCE.
C) AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE PROVIDED: (1) INTERCONNECTION EQUIPMENT WITH A 
MINIMUM
BACKED-UP CAPACITY OF 60 AMPS, OR (2) A DEDICATED RACEWAY FROM THE MAIN SERVICE TO A SUBPANEL
THAT SUPPLIES THE BRANCH CIRCUITS. ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE PERMITTED TO BE SUPPLIED BY THE 
MAIN
SERVICE PANEL PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF AN ESS. THE TRADE SIZE OF THE RACEWAY SHALL BE NOT 
LESS THAN
1 INCH. THE PANELBOARD THAT SUPPLIES THE BRANCH CIRCUITS (SUBPANEL) MUST BE LABELED "SUBPANEL
SHALL INCLUDE ALL BACKED-UP LOAD CIRCUITS."
D) A MINIMUM OF FOUR BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED FEEDING: REFRIGERATOR, ONE LIGHTING 
CIRCUIT NEAR
THE PRIMARY EGRESS, A SLEEPING ROOM OUTLET AND ONE OTHER.

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"2 TYP. INSTALL HEIGHTS

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL WATERTIGHT CORROSION
RESISTANT ETAL PANS UNDERNEATH EACH ATTIC
MOUNTED FAU NOTE THAT THE SECONDARY DRAIN 
LINES MUST BE LOCATED WHERE THEY CAN BE
READILY OBSERVED .
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  10' - 11"

MIRROR

+22"

CONTINUOUS 
REINFORCING 
BACKING FOR GRAB 
BAR PER C.R.C. R3 
27.1.1

VERIFY
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M
A

X
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2'
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N
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M
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8
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9'
-1

"

CONTINUOUS 
REINFORCING 
BACKING FOR GRAB 
BAR PER C.R.C. R3 
27.1.1

OPT. SINK 
BASE

ADDITIONAL 2X8 REIN 
FORCING FOR LOWER 
GRAB BAR PER 
C.R.C.R327.1.1

VERIFY

  3' - 0"

N
O

M
IN

AL
   8

"
 

 
2'
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SECTIONS

A-5.0

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"1 LONGITUDNAL SECTION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"2CROSS SECTION

Model WIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS OPERATION MANUF. NOTES LOCATION QTY.

3068 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 2" FLUSH DOOR BY OWNER 1
2868 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 0' - 2" FLUSH DOOR BY OWNER 1
2868 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 0' - 2" FLUSH DOOR BY OWNER 1
2868 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 0' - 2" FLUSH DOOR BY OWNER 1
2468 2' - 4" 6' - 8" 0' - 2" FLUSH DOOR BY OWNER 1
5068 5' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 2" CLOSET DOOR BY OWNER 1
2868 2' - 8" 6' - 8" OPENING BY OWNER 1
7068 7' - 0" 6' - 8" OPENING BY OWNER 1

MARK: ITEM: MANUF: ITEM #: DIMENSIONS: NOTES: QTY.:

E1 HOOD/MICRO COMBO BY OWNER BY OWNER 30" WIDE 1
E2 RANGE BY OWNER BY OWNER 30"L x 26"W 1
E3 REFRIGERATOR BY OWNER BY OWNER 35" x 32" RH 1
E4 DISHWASHER BY OWNER BY OWNER 24" x 24" x 34" 1
E6 CLOTHES DRYER BY OWNER BY OWNER 27" x 25" x 35" 1
E7 CLOTHES WASHER BY OWNER BY OWNER 25" x 25" x 35" 1

MARK: ITEM: MANUF: ITEM#: DIMENSIONS: NOTES: QTY.:

P1 TOILET BY OWNER BY OWNER TOILET - DOMESTIC 2
P2 SINK - VANITY ROUND BY OWNER BY OWNER 18 7/8"L x 18 7/8" x 7 5/8"D FINISH: WHITE 2
P3 SINK - KITCHEN

DOUBLE
BY OWNER BY OWNER 33"L x 22"W x 10 1/4"D FINISH: WHITE 1

P5 FREE STANDING TUB BY OWNER BY OWNER 26" x 52" 1

MODEL WIDTH HEIGHT OPERATION MANUF. HEAD HEIGHT COMMENTS QTY.

5040 XO 5' - 0" 4' - 0" SLIDER BY OWNER 6' - 8" 1
4040 XO 4' - 0" 4' - 0" SLIDER BY OWNER 6' - 8" 3
4030 XO 4' - 0" 3' - 0" SLIDER BY OWNER 6' - 8" 1

WINDOW SCHEDULE

DOOR SCHEDULE

APPLIANCES & EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

PLUMBING SCHEDULE

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"3 TYP. GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT

ROOF AREA MAIN RESIDENCE (SQ.FT.): 761 SQ.FT.

ROOF VENTILATION:
ROOF AREA(SQ.FT.):
1/150 ROOF AREA REQ'S:
LIVING AREA 761/150----------------------------------------------5.07
TOTAL-----------------------------------------------------------------------5.07
USE:
(7) LOWER PROFILE DORMER VENT-------------------------5.32
NFVA----0.76 SQ.FT.
REQ'S VENT AREA---------------------------------------5.07
PROPOSED AREA----------------------------------------5.32

ROOF VENTILATION:



1

2

PIPE BOLLARD 1

1. 3" DIA CONCRETE FILLED 
STEEL PIPE COLUMN

2. 
CONCRETE SLAB, REINFORCED 
MOISTURE BARRIER AND 
GRAVE REFER TO PLANS

36" WIDE 30 LB SWEAT SHEET 
UNDER FLASHING

1

3 4

2

5
6

1

2 ROOF TRUSSES W/TOE
NAILED (2) 8D'S EACH END

3 ROOF SHEATING

4 MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES

5 ROOFING MATERIAL

6 UNDERLAYMENT
(30 LBS A.S.T.M. FELT MIN)
CARRIED OVER 4 UNDER 2X3 
NAILED

RIDGE CAP 2

1

4

3

2

5

6

VALLEY FLASHING

2" 
MI
N

14" MIN

1 36" WIDE 30 LB SWEAT SHEET 
UNDER FLASHING

2 CORROSION RESISTANT METAL 
VALLEY FLASHING WITH I" V" 
CRIMP

3 ROOF SHEATHING

4 MANUFACTURED ROOF 
TRUSSES

5 ROOFING MATERIAL
(SEE ROOF PLAN)

6 UNDERLAYMENT
(30 LBS A.S.T.M. FELT MIN)
CARRIED OVER 4 UNDER 2X3 
NAILED

NOTES
FABFABRICATED OF SIMILAR OR COMPATIBLE MATERIAL NO PENETRATIONS THROUGH 
VALLEY FLASHING.

PROVIDE STARTER STRIPS AND WIND CLIPS AS REQ'D PER ROOF MATERIAL
MANUFACTURER REQ'D

2" REQ'D CLEARANCE PER ROOF MANUFACTURER REQT'S

3

WEEP SCREED W/TRIM

SLOPE

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8
9

6"
 M

IN4"
 M

IN

8"
 M

IN

1. 2X FRAMING 

2. BROWNCOAT WITH COLOR COAT FINISH GLASS 
FIBER MESH PER MANUF. REQ'TS

3. STUCCO W/CORROSION RRESISTANT METAL 
LEATH

4. BUILDING PAPPER O/C.R.
METAL BASE SCREED 

5. PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE 

6. CORROSION RESISTANT METAL BASE SCREED 
W/ WEEP
HOLES PER CODE 
REQ'TS

7. BRUSH COAT STUCCO
FINISH BELOW SCREED

8. FINISH GRADE

9. HARD SURFACE AS OCCURS

4

3" LARGER THAN OPENING

22 1/2" X 30" OPENING

SHT. ROCK PANEL

METAL CORNER BEAD 2X10 INSULATION 
BAFFLE

ATTIC ACCESS 11

1/2" DRYWALL ON MTL.
STUDS

PLASTIC LAMINATE ON 
3/4" PLYWOOD- PROVIDE 
3/4" X 1" EDGING

K & V 1195 BRACKET 
W/660SS POLE. MOUNT 
BRACKETS 3" FROM EA 
WALL AND NOT MORE 
THAN 4'-0" O.C

PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING 
BEHIND BRACKETS

ROD AND SHELF 10

C
LE

A
R

CLEAR

DRYWALLED 
RECESS FOR 
DRYER FLEX VENT

2X6 STUD 
WALLS (TYP)

DRYER VENT

UP THRU ROOF

DRYER VENT 12

#14 S.S SHEET METAL SCREWS- 1  EA. 
SIDE & FRONT, ALL OPTIONS

DOWNSPOUT & SHOE TO BE 16 OZ. 
COPPER, .024" ALUM. OR.012" 
STAINLESS STEEL

DOWNSPOUT STRAPS TO BE 48 OZ. 
COLD ROLLED BRASS, . 060" ALUM. 
OR . 050" STAINLESS STL. ( SEE 
SPECS. FOR ALUM. OPTION

DOWNSPOUT STRAP

TWO- PLACE

NOTE: THIS DETAIL  FOR CMU INSTALLATION ONLY. FOLLOW 
MFR'S DETAIL FOR ATTACHMENT TO METAL PANEL SIDING OR 
FASCIA

SIZE AS SHOWN 
ELSEWHERE LEAD 
WASHER

LEAD WASHER

DRILL FOR 1/4" DIA  
BOLT IN LEAD EXP. 
ANCHOR SEE NOTE:

1/4" DIA X 5/8" 
BOLTBRASS, ALUM 
OR STAINLESS 
STEEL

DOWNSPOUT STRAP DETAIL 14

1

2

3

10

11

9

6

4
5

7

8

EAVE DETAILS 5

1. ROOF SHEATHING

2. MANUFACTURED ROOF 
TRUSSES

3. 1/2" FIRE RATED PLWD 

4. 2X FASCIA OR PER ARCH. 
PLANS

5. 2X BLKG. W/(2) 8D TOE 
NAILED AT EACH END 
INTO TRUSS

6. 5" GUTTER

7. DBL. TOP PLATES

8. 2X STUDS AT 16" O.C. 
FRAMED WALL 

9. 26 G.A G.I DRIP 
10. UNDERLAYMENT (30 LBS 

A.S.T.M FELT MIN)
11. INVERTED CAP SHEET
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UP UP

PLYWOOD INDICATOR

CONTINOUS FOOTING(NEW)

SPREAD FOOTING(NEW)

LEGEND

CONTINOUS FOOTING(EX)
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P
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R
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2X8 PT 
LEDGER

4X12 PTI

18"X22" 
UNDER 
FLOOR 
ACCESS

2

SD-1

4

SD-1

1
SD-1

2

SD-1

1

SD-1

4X8 DF#2
HTT4
W/SSTB20
W/4X6 POST

14
' -

 7
"

1'
 - 

0"
14

' -
 1

"
1'

 - 
0"

EXISTING FOUNDATION

30
' -

 6
"

15
' -

 1
"

15
' -

 5
"

8

SD-1

6
SD-1

6

SD-1

4' - 3"

5'
 - 

3"
5'

 - 
7"

3

SD-1

WHERE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS ARE INSTALLED, 
INSULATION BAFFLES NEED TO BE USED TO KEEP A 
MINIMUM OF 1" AIR SPACE FOR MOVEMENT OF AIR 
INSTALLED AT THE LOCATION OF THE VENTS

15/32" OSB PLWD W/8d'S 6:6:6 NAILS

TRUSS MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE CUT NOTCHED 
DRILLED,SPLICED OR OTHERWISE ALTERED IN ANYWAY 
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF REGISTERED DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL.ALTERATIONS RESULTING IN THE 
ADDITIONAL LOAD(HVAC EQUIPMENT WATER HEATER) 
THAT ESCEEDS THE DESIGN LOAD FOR TRUSS SHALL BE 
NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT VERIFICATION THA TRUSS IS 
CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING SUCH ADDITIONAL LOADING 
CRCR80210.4

9"

1'
 - 

0"

1'
 - 

0"

1' - 0"

1'
 - 

0"

2' - 3"

30
' -

 6
"

13' - 3" 12' - 3"

(2)2X6

(2)2X6

J6
02

J6
04

B

CJBB

C
-

G
IR

C
1(

3)

BB1

B2

B3

B4

B5

B5

B4

B3

B2

B1

JBA

JAA
CJA

A1

CJA
JA

JB

J6
02

J6
04

J6
06

J6
07

J6
06

J6
04

J6
02

J6
10

J6
08

J6
06

J6
04

J6
02

CJB

JB

JA

11

SD-1

9

SD-1

9

SD-1

9

SD-1

9

SD-1

9

SD-1

14
SD-1

CS16 L=22"
TRUSS TO PLATE

CS16L=32"
TOP PLATE

CS16L=32"
TOP PLATE

1'
 - 

6"
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FOUNDATION
PLAN

S-1.1

BRACED WALL PANEL SCHEDULE

WSP
3/8-IN OSB PLYWOOD 
SIDING ( BLOCKED ) NAILING : 8D'S (COMMON)
6" O.C. AT EDGES 
12" O.C AT FIELD 
ANCHOR BOLTS@ 4'-0" O.C 
3"X3" X 0.229" SILL PLATE WASHERS

1/2-IN GYPSUM BOARD 
NAILED WITH 6D COOLERS 
7" O.C. AT EDGES 
7" O.C. AT FIELD 
ANCHOR BOLTS@ 4'-0" O.C
( MIN.2 BOLTS PER PANEL)
3" X3"X 0.229" SILL PLATE WASHERS

GB

ABW

PFH

3/8-IN OSB PLYWOOD 
SIDING ( BLOCKED )
NAILING : 8D'S (COMMON)

3" O.C. AT EDGES 
12" O.C AT FIELD 
2X4 PTD SILL ANCHOR BOLTS @ 2'-0" O.C
( MIN. 2  BOLTS PER PANEL)
3" X 3" X 0.229" SILL PLATE WASHERS

3/8-IN OSB PLYWOOD 
SIDING ( BLOCKED )
NAILING : 8D'S (COMMON)

3" O.C. AT EDGES 
12" O.C AT FIELD 
ANCHOR BOLTS # 4'-0" O.C.
3" X 3" X 0.229" SILL PLATE WASHERS

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"1 FOUNDATION PLAN SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"2ROOF PLAN
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1900 BLUE LEAD PLACE
GOLD RIVER,CA 95670

PHONE:(916)743-0123 FAX:(866)631-1424
EMAIL:PREMIERDESIGN@YMAIL.COM

WEB:PRMIERDESIGNONLINE.COM

OWNER INFORMATION:

REFER TO ARCH. PLANS

REFER TOARCH PLANS

8"
 M

IN

18
" M

IN
.

28 13/16"

24
" M

IN
.

28 13/16"

24
" M

IN

28 13/16"

18
" M

IN
.

8"
 M

IN
.

SEE PLAN

EQUALEQUAL

57
.6

6°

2X BLKG BTWN

OVERBUILD RAFTERS

TRUSSES

TO BLKG

A35F @16"OC

PW

2 ROWS EN STAGGERED

A35 EA BLK

OVERBUILD FRAMING

STAIRS TO BEAM

E.N.

9

5

4
7

8

3

2

1

DBL. TOP PLATES

2X STUDS AT 16" O.C.

WALL BRACING AS OCCURS9.

7.

8.

TOE NAILED AT EACH END
INTO TRUSS

2 X BLKG. W/ (2) 8d

NOT USED.6.

5.

MANUFACTURED ROOF

1/2" CC GRADE PLYWOOD

TRUSSES

2X  FASCIA OR PER

3.

4.

2.

ROOF SHEATHING1.

2X KICKER AT 6' O.C, A34
CLIP TO WALL AND (5)
NAILS TO BLOCKING

BARGE RAFTER - REFER
8d AT 6" O.C.

WALL BRACING - REFER
TO PLANS.

AT 16" O.C. GABLE FILL
STRUCTURAL TRUSS W/2X

ROOF SHEATHING

2X STUDS AT 16" O.C.

LTP4 CLIPS AT 24"
TRUSSES AT
MANUFACTURED ROOF7.

8

9

6

9.

8.

5.

5

6.

4
4.

3.

1
2 3 1.

2.

10

FIRE RATED PLWD

ARCH. PLANS

FRAMED WALL

8d's AT 6" O.C.10.

MIN. 45°

BETWEEN TRUSSES

TO ARCH. PLANS

O.C. U.N.O.

FRAMED WALL

OFFSET 3/8" TO MATCH
STRUCTURAL TRUSS MAY10.

OF BRACING
FLAT 2X4 OUTLOOKER AT
48" O.C. TRUSS DESIGN

11.

WHERE GABLE END TRUSS
DOES NOT HAVE CONT.

12.
TO ALLOW FOR NOTCHING

BEARING ADD 2X4 STIFFNER
W/16d's AT 8" O.C. TO
TOP CHORD
A35 SIMPSON CLIP13.

13

10

11 12

11

SIMPSON H2A CLIPS AT
ALL TRUSS EAVES TYP. MAY

11.

BE INSTALLED ON INSIDE OR
OUTSIDE FACE OF WALL.

8

7

4

3

PERIMETER FTG. @ PIN-UP

2 STORY

6

4

15" 2 STORY

4

NEW TO EXISTING FOOTING5

6 5

8 1

4 15"

8" 2 STORY
6" 1 STORY

6

4

5

8 1

3

GRADE

2

FLOOR JOISTS PER PLANS.

2x STUDS AT 16" O.C.

WALL BRACING, AS OCCURS,

2 x P.T. SILL PL.

#4 REBAR TOP AND BOTTOM

FLOOR SHEATHING
RIM JOIST PER PLANS.

2

3

7

5.

7.
8.

6.

PER PLANS.

AND 24" O.C.
4.

3.

3 1.
2.

1

3. 2x STUDS AT 16" O.C.

#4 REBAR TOP AND BOTTOM

5/8" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS.

FLOOR JOISTS PER PLANS.

RIM JOIST PER PLANS.
#4 BARS DOWELLED (TOP AND

GRADEM
IN

.

7

8.
7.

U.N.O.

5.

6.

4.

2 x P.T. SILL PL.

WALL BRACING, AS OCCURS,

2

PER PLANS.
2.
1.

1 STORY12"

12" 1 STORY

8" 2 STORY
6" 1 STORY

WITH 3" X 3" X 3/16"
PLATE WASHERS

PLATE WASHERS
WITH 3" X 3" X 3/16"
5/8" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS.

INTERIOR FOOTING

4
12"

15"

8" 2 STORY
6" 1 STORY

6

4

5

8

1

3

1 STORY

2 STORY

7

2

GRADE

2x STUDS AT 16" O.C.3.

PLATE WASHERS
WITH 2" X 2" X 3/16"

FLOOR SHEATHING
FULL HEIGHT BLOCKING

FLOOR JOISTS PER PLANS.

1/2" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS.

#4 REBAR TOP AND BOTTOM

7.
8.

6.

U.N.O.

5.

4.

WALL BRACING, AS OCCURS,

2 x P.T. SILL PL.

PER PLANS.
2.
1.

6

EXISTING TO NEW WALL CONNECTION

8. BOTTOM) INTO EXISTING FOOTING
(MIN. 4" EMBEDDMENT INTO

EPOXY SET ADHESIVE.
EXISTING FOOTING) USE SIMPSON

18
" 

M
IN

.
24

"

8"
 M

IN
.

53 /
4"

POST PIER 8

PRE-CAST PIER

USE PIER BLOCK W/
CAST-IN POST BASE
WHERE POST LENGTH
EXCEEDS 48"

#4 CONT. TOP & BOT..
12

"M
IN

.

CONC. FTG.

18
" M

IN
.

12
" M

IN
.

4X4 POST - USE
4X6 WHERE GIRDER
JOINT OCCURS

EA SIDE
2-10d TOENAIL

GIRDER

P.W.

2X BLKG.

FLOOR JOIST

GUSSET
WOOD OR METAL

JOIST PATIO

AS REQUIRED.(5)

MIN7 1
/2"

(1)

(3)

(2)

12
" 

M
IN

DIMENSIONS.
FOR TREAD, RISER AND NOSING
NOTE:  SEE ARCHITECTURAL

2.

4.

3.
2X WOOD STRINGER.

CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE
LAG SCREWS INTO STRINGER.
AND 2 - 3/8"Ø X 1 1/4"
PANSION BOLTS INTO SLAB
0'-8" W/ 2 - 1/2"� EX-
ANGLE 3" X 3" X 1/4" X

2X TREADS AND RISERS.1.

(4)

5. 16d @ 12" O.C.

3"
CLR.

(6)

(5)

(4)

(3)

(2)

(1)

MIN7 1
/2"

6.
5.
4.
3.
2.

NOTCH 1 1/2" MAX.
SIMPSON "HUS" HANGER - TYP.
2X TREADS AND RISERS.
2x STRINGER.
WOOD BEAM.
TREX COVERED.1.

(2)

(8)

(7)

(9)

(10)

WOOD POST.
DOUBLE EDGE NAILING.
SIMPSON "HU" HANGER.
16d AT 12" O.C. MIN.

7.
8.
9.
10.

11

10GABLE DETAIL

9EAVE DETAIL

TRUSS RIDGE BLOCKING

2 1 3 4

2X RIDGE BLOCK BETWEEN

ROOF SHEATHING

MANUFACTURED ROOF
TRUSSES

4.

ROOF TRUSSES W/TOE

3.

2.
8d's AT 6" O.C.1.

NAILED (2) 8d's EACH END

KING STUD

2X STUDS AT 16" O.C.

6.

5.

REFER TO PLANS

STUD OR POST - REFER

STRUCTURAL BEAM -

DOUBLE TOP PLATE4.

3.

2.

STRAP BEAM CONNECTION

2 1
4

6

5
3

CONDITION
DROPPED BEAM

TO PLANS (2X4 U.N.O.)

SIMPSON A35 CLIPS AT EACH
BLOCK

12.

13OVERFRAMING DETAIL

REFER TO PLANS
STRAP PER PLAN1.

12

14

3

2
7

1
7. WHERE REQ'D FOR MST

 6.  STUB TRUSS - WHERE

5. 2x STUDS AT 16" O.C. WALL
 4.  DOUBLE TOP PLATE

5

4

6

3. STUD OR POST REFER TO
2. MANUFACTURED TRUSS

PLANS

    REQ'D IN SCAB
    6" O.C. MIN. 26 NAILS
    OF 16d SINKER NAILS @
    8'-0" LONG WITH 2-ROWS
    BOTTOM CHORD OF TRUSS.
    SCAB TO ONE FACE OF
    STRAP. PROVIDE 2X4 DF

FRAME

    OCCURS

 1.  STRAP REFER TO PLANS

STRAP TO TRUSS

STAIRS TO FOOTING

2'-0" lap

3" embed.

RECOMENDATIONS
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
SIMPSON SET ADHESIVE.
PLACE (N) #4 DOWEL SET IN
DRILL HOLE IN (E) CONC. AND

ROUGHEN (E) CONC. TO 1/4"
AMPLITUDE

EXISTING NEW
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